
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for a 
rate increase in Brevard ) 
County by GENERAL DEVELOPMENT) 
UTILITIES, INC . (Port Malabar) 
Division) ) 

DOCKET NO. 911030-WS 

___________________________ ) 
In re : Application for a ) DOCKET NO. 911067-WS 
rate increase by GENERAL ) ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0372-PHO-WS 

ISSUED: 05-19- 92 DEVELOPMENT UTILITIES, INC. ) 
i n Charlotte , DeSoto and ) 
Sarasota Counties ) 

--------------------------------> 
Purs uant to notice, a prehearing conf erence was held on 

May 6, 1992, before Commissioner Susan F. Clark, as Prehearing 
Officer, i n Tallahassee, Florida. 

APPEARANCES: RICHARD MELSON, Esquire , and CHERYL STUART, 
Esqu ire , Hopping, Boyd, Green & Sams , Post Office 
Box 6526 , Tallahassee, Florida 32314 
on behalf o! General Development Utilities . I nc . 

GORDON H. HARRIS, Esquire, CHARLES SELL, E&quire , 
TOl-1 CLOUD , Esquire, Gray , Harri s & Robinson, l:J . A. , 
Post Office Box 3068 , Orlando, Flo r ida 32802-3068 
Qn.....QebJlf of the Cities of Port Malabar sUd North 
Port . Florida 

STEPHEN C. REILLY, Esquire, Office of Public 
Counsel , Auditor Ge neral Building 1 Room 810 I 111 
West l-1adison Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-1400 
On behalf of Citizens 

CATHERINE BEDELL, Esquire , LILA JABER , Esquire , 
KAREN ASHER-COHEN , Esquire , Florida Public Service 
ConuniGsion, 101 Eas t Gaines Street, Tallahassee , 
Flo r ida 32399-0863 
On behalf of the Commission Staff 

PRENTICE PRUITT, Esquire , Florida :lublic Service 
Commission , 101 East Gaine s Street, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0862 
Counsel to tb~ Commission 

r A • , . -,, ... t , ..... ~ __ - -

L ~ • , -

,. r " I ? 1.' ' ' " I' ., \J ...,;t_ I ·- J ....... 



ORDER NO. PSC-92 - 0372 - PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 2 

PREHEARING ORDER 

I. Case Backgrou nd 

General Development Utilities, Inc. (GDU or the utility) is a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Genera l Development Corporation (GDC). 
GDU operates five divisions which are regulated by the Florida 
Public Service Commission in Florida. The two divisions involved 
in this rate proceeding arc the West Coast D1vision and the Port 
Malabar Division . The West Coast Division is a Clas s A utility 
operating with a certificate to servo in Charlotte and Sarasota 
Counties . As of December 31, 1990, the West Coast Division served 
6 , 605 water customers and 5 , 397 wastewater customers. The West 
Coast Division wa er system had actual operating r e venues of 
$1,494 , 774 and a net operating income of $237, 582 for the twelve 
months ended December 31, 1990. The West Coast Division wastewate r 
s ystem had actual operating revenues of $1, 397 , 949 a nd a not 
operating income of $189,652 , for tho same pe r iod. 

This Commission has not previously considered Wes t Coast 
Division ' s rates within a full rate case nor has a rate o~ return 
o n equity been set by this Commission . However , the Charlotte 
County utility regulatory a uthority set ratec for the Charlot~e 
County s ystem in 1985 . This Commission acquired jurisdiction 0 ver 
this utility on October 1 , 1989 , by opera t ion of S~ction 

367 . 171(7) , Florida Statutes. By Order No . 22783 , issued April 9, 
1990 , this Commission granted tho util ity the West Coast Divis ion ' s 
wa ter and wastewater certificates . 

The Port Malabar Division is a Class A utility l ocated in 
Brevard County. As of December 31, 1990 , tho utility had 13,681 
water c ustomers and 5,963 wastewater customers. The Port Malabar 
system had actual operating r e venues ot $3 ,902 , 810 , with net 
operat1ng income of $1,185,319 for tho twelve months ended December 
31, 1990 . The Port Malabar wastewater system had actual operating 
r evenues of $1,822,638 , with not operating income of $296 , 836 , for 
the same period. Tho Port Malabar Division' s present rates were 
established by order No . 10672, issued March 25 , 1982. 

On January 3, 1992 , tho utility filed its applic ation for a 
rate i ncrease. The minimum filing requi r ements lMFRs) were 
deficient . On January 16, 1992, tho utility s ubmitted additional 
data and upon review , this date was established as tho official 
filing date . Tho test year, tor final rate determination, is tho 
pro jected twelve -month period ended December 31 , 1991 . The i nterim 
test period is the twelve-month period ended December 31, 1990. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 3 

For the West Coast Division, GDU requested interim water rates 
designed to generate annual revenues of $1, 940 , 138 . These revenues 
~"xceed test yaar revenues by $165, 007 for an increase of 9. 29 
percent . The utility requested interim wastewater rates for the 
West Coast Division designed to generate annual revenues of 
$2,863 ,349 . These requested revenues exceed test year revenues by 
$1,465,400, for an increase of 104.82 percent. 

For the West Coast Division the utility requested final water 
rates designed to generate annual revenues of $2,356,236, which 
exceed tes t year revenues by $930,778 for a 65 . 29 percent jncrease . 
The utility rcquestad final wastewater rates for the West Coast 
Division designed to generate a nnual revenues of$2,996,065, which 
exceed test year revenues by $1,608,894 for a 11 5 . 98 percent 
increase . The utility s t a ted that the f1nal rates requested would 
be sufficient to recover a 10 percent rate of return on rate base . 

For the Port Malabar Division GDU requested interim water 
rates designed to generate annual revenues of $5,046,658. These 
revenues exceed test year revenues by $1,143,848, or a n increase of 
29 . 31 percent . The utility has requested interim wastewate r rates 
for the Port Malabar Division designed to generate annual revenues 
of $3 ,1 53 , 927 . These requested revenues exceed test year revenues 
of $1 , JJ1,289, for an increase of 73.04 percent . 

For the Port Malaba r Division, GDU requested final water rates 
designed to generate a nnual revenues of $5,85 4,672, which exceed 
test year revenues by $1, 939 , 557 , or an increase of 49 . 54 percent. 
The utility requested final wastewa ter rates for the Port Malabar 
Division designed to generate annual r evenues of $3,558,165, which 
exceed test year revenues by $1,763,021, or dn i ncrease of 98.21 
percent. The utility stated that the final rates requested for the 
Port Malaba r Division will be sufficient to recover a 11 . 00 percent 
rate of return on rate base. 

On January J1 , 1992 , the Commission issued Order No . 25666 
granting the int ervention of the Cities of Port Malabar and North 
Port . On February 24, 1992, the Commission issued Order No . 25792 
acknowledging the intervention of the Office of Public Counsel . 

By Order No . 25684 , issue d February 4, 1Y92 , rate case 
applications for the West Coa st Division (Docket No. 911067 -WS) and 
tho Port Malabar Division (Docket No. 911030-WS) were conso lidated 
for purposes of hearing. 

By Order No . PSC-92-0095-FOF-WS, issued o n March 24 , 1992, the 
Commission suspended the requested rates and schedules . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 4 

By Orders Nos . PSC-92-0-186-FOF-WS a nd PSC-92-0187-FOF-WS, 
issued April 1J , 1992, the Commission g ranted interim rates. 

A prehearing conference was held on May 6 , 1992, in 

Tallahassee , Florida. The dates previously set for final hearing 
have been cancelled until after July 5, 1992, to allow time for the 

Cities • to finalize purchase of the systems. If the purchase of 

the systems is not finalized by July 5, 199 2 , a new hearing date 
will be set as soon as practicable thereafter. 

II . Confidentiality 

Any information provided pursuan t to a discovery request for 
which proprietary confidential business information status is 
requested shall be treated by the Commission and the parties as 

confidential. The information shal l be exempt from Section 
119.07(1), Florida Statutes, pending a formal ruling on such 
request by the Commission, or upon the return of the information to 
the person providing the information. If no determinati on of 
confidentiality hbs been made and the information has not been used 

in the proceeding, it shall be returned expeditiously t o the person 
providing the information . If a determination of confidentiality 

has been made and the i nformation was not entered into the t ecord 
of the proceeding, it shall be returned to the person providing the 

information within the time periods set forth in Sectior 367 . 156, 
Florida Statutes. 

It is the policy of the Florida Public Service Commission th~t 
all Commission hearings shall ba open to the public at all times. 
The Commis~ion also recognizes its obligation pursuant to Section 
367 .156 , Florida Statutes, to protect proprietary confidential 
business information from disclosure outside the proceeding . Any 
party wishing to use any proprietary confidential business 
information, as that term is defined in Section 367 .156 , Florida 

Statutes , shall notify the Prehearing Officer and all parties of 

record by the time of the Prehearing Conference, or if not known at 
that time, no later than seven (7) days prior to the beginning of 

the hearing . The notice shall include a procedure to assure that 
the confidential nature of the information is preserved as required 

by statute. Failure of any party to comply w. th the seven day 
requirement described above shall be grounds to deny the party the 
opportunity to prooont evidence whic h is proprietary confidential 
business information. 

When confidential information is used in the hearing, parties 

must have copies for the Commissioners, necessary staff, and the 
Court Reporter, in envelopes clearly marked with the nature of the 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 9 11030-WS & 9 11067-W~ 
PAGE 5 

c o ntents . Any party wish i ng to examine the conf i d e ntia l ma teria l 
tha t is not s ubject to an order granti ng confi d e ntiality s ha ll be 
provided a copy in the same fash1on a s provided t o the 
Commissione r s, subj ect to executi on of any appropriate pro t ective 
a greemen t with the owner of t he material . Couns el a nd witnesses 
a r e cautioned to avoid verbalizing conf i dentia l information in s uc h 
a way that would compromise t he confidential info r mation . 
The refore , conf idential i n forma t ion s hould be presente d by written 
e xhibit when reas onably possible to do s o. At the conc lus ion of 
t hat portion of the hea r i ng tha t involves con fidential i n forma t ion, 
al l c opi e s o f confidenti al exh i bits shall be r eturned t o the 
proffering pa r t y . I f a c o nf1d e nti al exhibi t has been a dmitt ed into 
evidence , the copy pro v i d e d t o the Court Reporte r s hall be re t ained 
i n the Commission Cl e rk ' s con f ide ntial files . 

III . Prefiled Testimony and Exhibits 

Test imony of all wi tnesse s to be s po nsor ed by t he Ci t ies , OPC, 
GDU a nd the Staff of this Commission (S t aff) has been pref ile d . 
Al l t estimony wh ich has been profi l e d i n this case will be i nser t ed 
i n to the r ecord as t houg h r ead a f t e r the witness has t<.1ken the 
s t and a nd affi r med the correctness o f the t estimony a nd associated 
exhib i t s . All t estimony r emains s ubject t o a ppropr iate object ions . 
Each witness will have the opp ortun i ty t o orally summarize h1s o r 
her t est imony at t he t ime he or s he takes the stand . Upon 
i nsertio n o f a wi tness ' t estimony, exh i b i t s appended thereto may be 
marked for ide nti f i cat i on. After all part ies a nd Staff have had 
the opportuni ty to o b ject a nd cross- e xamine , the exh ibit may be 
moved into the r ecord. All o the r e xhibits may be s i mila r ly 
identified and e nte r e d i nto the r ecor d a t t he appr opria t e t ime 
duri ng t he heari ng . 

Wi tnes s es a r e r emi nded tha t , on c r oss-examination, responses 
t o q uestions cal l i ng f or a simple yes o r no answer s hall be so 
answer ed firs t, af t e r wh ich the witness may explain his or her 
answer . 

IV . Orde r of Wi tnesses 

\vitness Appear i ng for Issues I 

Direct 

Charles E. Fa nc he r, Jr. GDU 16- 20 , 28 , 55 , 63 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 6 

witness Appearing 

Di;z;:~!;;;t 

De borah o. swain GDU 

Thomas L. Elliott, III GDU 

John F. Guaste lla GOU 

Buddy Betschart GDU 

Mervin E. Maurer GDU 

Gerald c. Hartman Cities 

Mi chael E. Barrett Cities 

Antone A. Reeves, III Cities 

J 3mes H. Demming, Jr . Cities 

Cynthia Brock Mick Cities 

Hugh Latkin , Jr. OPC 

Kathy L . Welch Staff 

Iliana H. Piedra Sta ff 

Robert F. Bolesta Staff 

Craig McArthur Staff 

Jim Afghani Staff 

Peter F. Dentice Staff 

Kenneth Wall Staff 

for I ssu e s I 

3 , 1 3 , 16, 19, 21 , 22, 
2 4-26, 35-41 , 4 4-4 9 1 53, 
5 4, 61 , 62, 64 , 65 , 67 - 7 2 
23, 27 , 28, 30- 34, 50- 52, 
72 

4-12, 14, 1 5 , 22 , 35 , 4 2 , 
4 3 , 56- 60 , 67 

2 , 4 5 , 46 

2 

1, 2 , 4-1 2 , 1 7 , 1S , 20 -
22 , 24 , 26 , 42, 43, 53 -
57, 59 , 6 11 62 , 65 , 69 

1 3 , 17 - 21 , 23 , 24 , 26 , 
2 7 , 29 , 30 1 32 1 3 4, 351 
4 8 , 50 , 5 1, 53 - 58, 61-65 , 
69 , 71 , 72 

1 , 3 1 38 , 41 , 441 4 5 , 53 -
59 , 61, 62 , 6 4-66 , 69 , 7 0 

2 

2 

28, 33 , 48 

3 1 38 , 40, 44 , 4 6 

) I 38-4 0 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 7 

Wltness Appearing for 

Rebuttal 

Charles E . Fancher, Jr . GOU 

Deborah D. Swain GOU 

Thomas L . Elliott, III GDU 

John F . Guastella GDU 

Buddy Betschart GDU 

Morvin E. Maurer GDU 

Issues I 

2 , 16-20, 28 , 33, 41 , 63 

3 , 13 , 15, 16, 18-21, 24, 
25, 3 5 , 36, 440, 41, 45, 
46, 65, 67 , 69, 72 

23 , 27 , 28 , 30-34, 50- 52 , 
72 

4-12, 14 , 15, 22, 35 , 42, 
43, 56 -60, 67 

2 

2 

v. Basic Positions 

GDU : GDU is entitled to rates that will allow it the opportuniLy to 

earn a fair rate of return on property used and userul i. the 

public service. The overall annu 1 revenues from monthly service 

required to provide this opportunity are $5,854,672 for water and 

$3,558,165 for wastewater for the Port Malabar Divis1on ~nd 

$2,356 , 236 for water and $2 , 996,065 for wastewater for the West 

Coas t Division, before taking into account the effect of any 

stipulations made at the prehearing conference. In addition, GDU 

is entitled to the establishment or adjust~ent of an allowance for 

funds prudently invested (AFPI) charge to help recover its costs of 

carrying prudent investments in plant that are not recovered 

through current charges. 

CITIES: The ?SC has no jurisdiction over the Wes t Coast 

facilities . GDU is not entitled to the interim and general rate 

increases that it has requested, and tho rates requested are not 

necessary i n order to have a fair rate of return on it • inves tment 

in property used and useful in the public service . GDU is not 

appropr iately treating certain items in the determination of 

revenue requirements including, but not limited to cou •s accounting 

and rate treatment for transactions related to the installment land 

sales contract escrow account; contributions-in-aid-of-construction 

should be imputed for those additions where GDC committed to a 

fixed connection charge; tho capital structure should be imputed 



ORDER NO. PSC-92 -0372- PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 8 

using an average capital structure ; the cost of debt should be the 
imputed cost of the industrial revenue bonds that were redeemed 

because of GDC ' s bankruptcy; the effluent rate should be based on 

a ful ly allocated cost to serve; the sales volumes used for rate 

design purposes should be based on three year a verage per c u s t omer 

data; adjustments should be made to rate base to account for the 

effect of franchise taxes collected but not remitted. In addition, 

the PSC should make adjustments f or reducing the used and useful 

percentages, taking into account excessive inflow/infiltration; t he 

combining of water supply and water treatment, as well as 

wastewater treatment and effluent disposal capacity into commingled 

groups ; the utilization of fire flows; consideration of 

distribution a nd collection plant, purc hase water agreements and 

allocation of customers . 

~: GDU's request for rate increases for its Port Malabar and West 
Coast Divisions is excessive and unjustified. GDU has overstated 

its rate base, operation and maintenance expenses and has utilized 

an improper capital structure . 

All of the parties to this proceeding agree that t he effects 

of the bankruptcy of GOC, the utility ' s parent, should be removed 

whe n attempting to arrive at a fair revenue requirement . Ho~~ver; 

the parties do not agree on how to best accomplish thi~ . The 

Citizens believe that GOU ' s accounts receivable f rom GDC s hould be 

deducted from GDC ' s equity investment in GDU. The money flowing 

from GDU to GDC, which accumulated in this account receivable, was 

in s ubstance a return o f equity capital to GDC . 

Had GDC not become bankrupt , GDU would still have the low-cost 

I ndustrial Development Revenue Bond (IDRB ) financing. Ratepayers 

s hould not be required to pay a s ubstantially higher cost of debt 

capital caused by GOC ' s bankruptcy. For r atemaking purposes the 

costs of the IORB financing s hould be substituted for the higher 

cost replacement financi ng. 

~TA[f : The inform ion gathered through discovery and prefiled 
testimony inaicates, at this point, that the utility is entitled t o 

some level of increase . The specific level cannot be determined 

until the evidence presented at hearing is analyzed. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 9 

VI. Issugs and Poqitions 

L GAL ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Whethe r tho PSC has jurisdiction o ve r the West Coast 

wa t er and wastewater utility systems? 

POSITIONS 

ru2ll : 

~: 

CITIES: 

STAFF : 

Yes. This matter will be briefed i n GDU ' s response to 

tho Cities ' motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction . 

There is a considerable question as to whether the PSC 

has jurisdiction over tho West Coast water a nd wastewater 

facilities . 

Th e PSC has no j ur isd i ction over the West Coast wate r and 

wastewater system because the West Coast Division o nly 

serves retail c us t omers in one county -- Sarasota County . 

Sarasota County is not regulated by t h e PSC . The PSC has 

no jur1sdiction over the rates within the GOU/Sarasota 

coun ty system . 

This is a legal issue which should be bn.efed o y the 

parties . 

QUALITY OF SEBVICE 

ISSUE 2 : Is the quality of serv ice satisfactory? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

CITIES: 

Yes. 

This issue is dependent on c us tomer testimony that will 

be presented at tho formal hearing . 

Port Malabar is generally satisfac t ory but with problems 

i n water quality and insufficient fire flow. The quality 

of service for the West Coas t Division is not 

satisfact ory because of problems with the Jater qua l ity 

and i nsufficient fire f low. A f inal determination of 

this issue must also i nclude consideration of customer 

testimony . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067- WS 
PAGE 10 

STAFF : Yes , at this time it appears to be satisfactory; however, 
a final deter mination of this issue must also include 
consideration of customer testimony. 

RATE BASE 

ISSUE 3: Should rate base be adj usted to reflect the actual 1~9 1 

balances, rather than the projected ba lances filed by the 
utility? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : Yes, with appropriate pro forma adjustments for known 
changes i n 1992, as shown in Exhibits DDS-3 and DDS-4. 

OPC : Yes . GDU used projected balances through December 31, 
1991 for both systems . Actual figures are now available 
and should be used in this rate case . The adjustments to 
actual are as follows : 

ADJUSTMENTS TO ACTUAL 

PORT MALABAR Water Wastewater 

Plant In Service ($226,401) ($958 ,135) 

Accumulated Depr 61,064 57 , 278 

Net Adj to R/B ($165,337) ($900 , 857) 

WEST COAST Water Wastewater 

Plant In Service ($89,021) ($40,947) 

Accumula t ed Depr 58,915 (13, 576) 

Net Adj to R/B ($30,106) ($54,523) 

CITIES : Agrees with Staff. 

STAFF : Yes. 

ISSUE 4: for used and useful purposes, should :he design capacity 
b e adjusted for plant use? 

POSITIONS 

QQY : Yes. For used and useful purposes, this capacity must be 
adjusted by an appropriate plant use factor . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030- WS & 911067- WS 
PAGE 11 

Q!:Q: Citizens are r elying o n used and use f ul calculations 
presented by the Cities ' e ngineers on this case. 

CITIES: Yes . The fi na l dollar amount is subject to resolution of 
other issues . 

STAFF : No. 

ISSUE 5 : Should a margin reserve be included i n the used and 
useful evaluation? 

POSITIONS 

GDU: Yes. A margin reserve is necessary to adequately serve 
existing customers while providing for utility growth . 
It recognizes that the utility must be ready to provide 
service to additional customers, and that ther e is a lag 
time for construction of at least 18 months . 

~: No . However, Citizens arc rely ing on used a nd useful 
calculaticns presented by the Cities ' e ngineer s on this 
case . 

CITIES: Yes . 

STAFF : Yes . 

I SSUE 6 : Wha t i s the appropriate amount of margin r eserve? 

POSITIONS l1ARGIN RESERVE 

PORT PORT WEC:T COAST WEST COAST 
MALABAR MALABAR WATER \vASTEivATER 
WATER WASTEWATER 

GDU 12 . 7% 5 . 7% 3. 5\ . 1% 

OPC Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopt 
Cities ' Cities' Cities • Cities ' 

CITIES 12 . 7% 1. 8\ 3. 5% 3 . 5% 

STAFF WTP - 12 . 7\ WWTP - 5.7\ WTP - 3 . 2% WWTP - 0 . 1 \ 
WDS - 9 . 0% WWCS - 4 . 2% WDS - 2 . 2% \o. .ICS - 0 . 1 \ 

GDU: Mar gin reserve shoul d be calcu lated as set forth in GDU ' s 
used a nd usefu l analyses. Fo r Port Malabar , the 
appropriate amoun t of margin reserve is 12 . 7 percent 
water and 5 . 7 percen t wastewater. for Wes t Coast , the 



ORDER NO. PSC-9 2-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 12 

~: 

CITIES : 

3 . 5 perce nt for 
These are the 

of projected 

appropriate amount of margin reserve is 
water and . 1 percent for wastewater. 
amounts that correspond to 18 months 
customer growth. 

Citizens are relying on used and useful calculations 

presented by the Cities' engineers on this case. 

The margin reserve factor for the Port Malabar water 
system is 12.7 percent, and for the wastewater syste m it 
is 1 . 8 perce nt. For West Coast , an appropriate margin 
reserve factor is 3 . 5 percent for both water a nd 

wastewater. 

The margin reserve s hould be calculated using linea r 
regression analysis . The appropriate amount of margi n 

r eserve for Port Mala bar is a s follows: 

Water Tr eatment Plant 
Water Distribu tion System 
Waste water Treatment Plant 
Wastewater Collection System 

12 . 7\ 
9 . 0\ 
5 . 7\ 
4. 2\ 

For the West Coast Division the appropriate amount of 

marg i n reserve is as follows : 

Water Treatment Plant 
Water Distribution System 
wastewater Treatment Plant 
Wast e water Collection System 

3 . 2\ 
2 . 2\ 
0 . 8 \ 
O.l t 

Tho perce ntage for the treatment plants is based on 18 
months ; the distribution and collec tion s ystems is based 

on 12 months . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 9 11030-WS & 9 11067-WS 
PAGE 13 

I SSUE 7 : What is the appropriate used and useful percentage for 
the WTP and sour ce of supply facilities? 

POSITIONS 
PORT MALABAR WEST COAST 
WATER WATER 

GDU WTP - 85.86' WTP - lOO t 
Source of 
Supply - 100, 

OPC Adopt Cities ' Adopt Cities ' 

CITIES WTP and Source WTP - lOO t 
of Supply - Source of 
74.33t Supply - 67 . 75\ 

STAFF 63 t 94 t 

QQQ : The appr opriate used and useful percentages l o r the Port 
Mala bar Division are as follows: 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

WATER 
Source of Supply 
Treatment Plant 

100 . 00\ 
85 . 86~ 

Th e appropridte used a nd usefu l percentage s for the West 
Coast Division are as follows: 

WATER 
Wate r Treatment Plant 100 . 00\ 

Adopt Cities ' position. 

For Port Malabar , the WTP a nd source of s upply i s 7 4 . 33 
perce nt used and useful. Th is used and useful percentage 
is base d on the used and useful percentages of the 
follow i ng components: 

a . 1991 Raw wate r s upply used a nd useful ~ 9 7 \ 
b. 1991 Raw water transmission mains used and u sefu l = 

93 . 76\ 
c. 1991 Water treatment equipment used and useful = 

57 . 27t 
d . 1991 Fin ished water storage used and useful = 

74 . 9lt 
e . 19 91 High ser vice pumping equipment used a nd useful 

- 69 . 9t 



ORDER NO . PSC-92- 0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 14 

For West Coast, the appropriate used and useful 
percentage of the WTP is 100 percent. The appropriate 
used and useful percentage of the source of s upply is 
67.75 percent . 

STAFF : The appropriate used and useful perce ntages for the WTP 
and the source of supply facilities is 94 percent for the 
West Coast Division and 63 percent for Port Malabar. 

ISSUE 8: What is the appropri ate used and useful percentage for 
the water distribution and transmission sys tem? 

POSITIONS 
PORT MALABAR WEST COAST 
WATER WATER 

GDU Transmission & Transr.lission & 

Distribution Distribution 
Mains - 82 . 26 t Ma ins - 82 . 95t 

OPC Adopts Cities ' Adopt Cities ' 

CITIES 82.29t 62 . 63% 
STAFF 66t 48 t 

QDY : The appropriate used and useful percentages for the Port 
Malabar Div ision are as follows: 

~: 

CI TIES : 

WATER 
Transmission Ma i ns & Distributions Mains 88 . 26t 

The appropriate used and useful percentages for the Wes t 
Coast Division arc as follows : 

WATER 
Transmission Mains & Distributions Mains 82 . 95t 

Adopts Cities' position. 

For Port Malabar the overall water system is 82 . 29 
percent used and useful. This used and useful perc entage 
is based on the used and useful percentages of the 
following components : 

a. 1991 Water transmission system used and useful • 
83.21t 

b. 1991 Water distribution s ystem used a nd useful = 
76 . 89t 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 15 

c . 1991 Customer service lines and water meters used 
a nd useful • 100\ 

For West Coast, the appropriate used and useful 
percentage of the water d1stribution mains is 62. 6J 
perce nt, and the appropriate overall used a nd useful 
percentage of the water system is 76 . 98 percent . 

STAFF : The appropriate used and useful percentage for the water 
distribution a nd transmission system is 48 percent for 
the West Coast Division and 66 percent for Port Malabar . 

ISSUE 9: What is tho appropriate used and useful percentage for 
the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) and effluent 
disposal facilities? 

POSITIONS 

GDU 
OPC 
CITIES 
STAPF 

CITIES: 

PORT MALABAR WEST COAST 
WASTEWATER \vASTEWATER 
43.57\ 66 . 4 6\ 
Adopt Cities• Adopt Cities • 

32 . 46' 74 . 53\ 
44 \ 66\ 

The appropriate used and useful percentages for the Port 
Malabar Division for the WWTP is 45 . 57 percent dnd for 
the West coast Division it is 66 . 46 percent . The 
effluent disposal facility for both s ys tems are 100 
percent used and useful . 

Adopts cities • position. 

For Port Malabar, the WWTP effluent dispos al facilities 
are 32 . 46 percent used and useful . This percentage is 
made up of the following component used and useful 
percentages: 

a . 1991 Wastewater treatment plant used and useful = 

33.22\ 
b. 1991 efflue nt disposal used and useful = 31 . 25\ 

For West Coast , the approprJate used a nd useful 
percentage of the WWTP is 74. 53 percent and due to the 
extreme cost a nd design of the effluent disposal 
facilities , a nd assuming the golf course irrigation 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 16 

STAFF: 

system is 100 percent used and useful, the appropriate 
used and useful percentage of the effluent disposal 
facilities is 51 . 11 percent. 

The appropriate used and useful percentage for the WWTP 
and effluent disposal facil ities is 66 percent for the 
West Coast Division and 44 p ercent for Port Malabar. 

I SSUE 10 : What is the appropriate used and useful percentage for 
the wastewater collection system? 

POSITIONS 
PORT MALABAR WEST COAST 
WASTEWATER WASTEWATER 

GDU 100\ 100\ 
OPC Adopt Cities ' Adopt Cities ' 
CITIES 85.86\ 93.34 \ 
STAFF 100\ 97\ 

~: The appropriate used and useful percentages for the Port 
Malabar Division are as follows : 

Q.f..Q : 

CITIES : 

WASTEWATER 
Force r-tains 
Collecting Mains 

100 . 00\ 
100 . 00\ 

The appropriate used and useful pe r c entages for the Wes t 
Coast Division are as follows: 

WASTEWATER 
Collecting Mains 

Adopts Cities' position. 

100 . 00\ 

For Port Malabar, the new collection sys tem is 85 . 86 
percent used and useful. Th is perce ntage is made up o f 
the following compone nt used and useful percentages : 

a. 1991 Collection mains used and useful = 10 0 \ 
b. 1991 Force mains used and useful ~ 71 \ 
c . 1991 Lift stations used and useful = 80\ 

For West Coast, the appropriate used and useful 
percentage of the wastewater collection system is 93.34 
percent. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067- WS 
PAGE 17 

STAFF : The appropriate used and useful percentage for the 
waste water collection system is 97 percent for the West 
Coast Division and 100 percent for Port Malabar. 

ISSUE 11 : What is the appropriate amount of fire flow to be 
provided by the utility? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

CITIES : 

The a ppropriate amoun t of fire flow to be provided by th~ 

Port Malabar Division is 3,000 gallons per minute (GPM) 
for 4 hours. for the West Coast Divi5ion it is 2 , 000 GPM 
for 2 hours . 

Adopts Cities ' po5ition. 

Agrees with Staff o n commercial fire flow of 3 , 000 GPM 
for 3 hours. For residential , the fire flow is 1,00 GPM 
for 2 hours. A fire flow based on ISO standards should 
be used in the determination of system demand for use in 
the used and usef ul calculation . A fire flow rate should 
not be used in calculating the WTP used and use f ul given 
that storage is adequate in both systems for fir e flow 
cond1tions. For residential , the fire flow is 1 , 000 GPM 
per 2 hours. 

The appropriate amount of fire flow to be provided by the 
utility for the Port Malabar Div ision is 3 ,000 GPM for 
three hours. For \Vest Coast Division the appropriate 
amount of fire flow is 2, 000 GP!-1 for two hours . 

ISSUE 12 : What adjustments are necessary regarding the Port Halabar 
Division Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) Well? 

POSITIONS 

§ill.! : 

~: 

CITIES : 

The ASR well has the same used and useful percentage as 
the rest of the Port Malabar source of supply ( 100 
percent) . 

No position at this time. 

The ASR well is not a source of supply and should be 
added in its capacity to WTP for the purpose of 
calculating used and useful . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 18 

STAFF: The ASR Facility is not necessary for the operation of 
the Port Malabar water system . 

ISSUE 13 : What adjustments should be made to the West Coast 
Division' s rate base for a sprinkler system serving a 
golf course (GOU work order #1578)? 

POSITIONS 

GOU : 

OPC : 

CITIES: 

STAFF : 

No adjustment is appropriate . This work orde r relates to 
a sprinkler system in the out-of-play area which was 
added by GOU to provide additional disposal capacity , and 
which is of no benefit to the golf course owner. 

Remove $99 , 367 and $11,868 from Plant-in-Service and 
Accumulated Depreciation respectively. 

GDU has ~ncluded in West Coast Plant- in-Se rvice u gol f 
course sprinkler system project for a golf course owned 
by GDC (work order No. 1578). This sprinkler s ystem is 
beyond the point of delivery, and which should be the 
responsibility of GDC , not ratepayers. The cost of this 
project , net of accumulated depreciation, should be 
removed from rate base . Remove $99 , 367 and $13 , 524 from 
Plant-in-Service and Accumulated Deprecia tion 
respectively. 

No adj ustments should be made . 

ISSUE 14: What dol lar adjustments are necessary to used a nd useful 
components? 

POSITIONS 

GDU: The d o llar a d justments are s hown in t he used and useful 
analys is for each division, MFR Exhibit 3 . 

~: The following used and useful adjustments should be made : 

NON USED & USEFUL DOLLAR AMOUNTS 

PORT MALABAR water Wastewater 

Pla nt I n Service ($4,320 , 065) ($4,257 , 380) 

Accumulated Depr 725 , 522 867,989 

Total Adj to R/8 ($3,594,543) ($3,389,391) 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372 - PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 19 

NON USED & USEFUL DOLLAR AMOUNTS (Con't) 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

WEST COAST Water Wastewater 

Plant In Service ($1,24 2 , 285) ($3 , 313 , 94 6) 

Accumulated Depr 296,223 562 , 808 

Total Adj to R/B ($946 , 062) ($2 , 751, 138 ) 

The final dolla r amount is subject to the resolution of 

other issues. 

The final dollar amount is subJect to the resolution ot 

o ther issues . 

ISSUE 15 : Should there be an offset to margin reserve tor prepa id 
CIAC? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : No. 

OPC : If margin reserve is allowed , CIAC s ho u1d be imputrd Lor 

t he connections included i n the reserve , whether prepaid 
or no . 

CITIES : Yes . 

~&.fE : Yes . 

ISSUE 16 : Has GDU accounted for all CIAC collected t or the Water 
Transmission & Distribution and the Was t e water Collection 
systems for the Port Malabar and West coast Divisions? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : Yes . 

OPC : No . Most of the CIAC collected for these sys ems in both 
divisions has not been proper ly recognized . The 

followi ng adjustments s h o uld be made: 

t Impu at1on o f CIAC - p t or 1 b Ma a ar 

PORT MALABAR water Wa stewater 

CIAC ($6,240, 062) ($2 , 64 5 , 789) 

CIAC Amortization 44 2 ,4 73 50 , 572 

Net Ad j to R/B ($5 , 797 , 589) ($2 , 595,2 17) 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0372- PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030- WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 20 

i f Imputat on o CIAC - Wes t Coast 

WEST COAST Water 
CIAC ($2 , 468,742) 

CIAC Amortization 430,225 

Net Adj to R/B ($2 , 038,517) 

CITIES : No . 

STAFF : Yes. 

01.v1.s1.on 
Wastewater 
($2 , 202 , 841) 

548,529 
($1,654,312) 

ISSUE 17 : Should there be an adjustment to increase GDU • s amouut of 
CIAC by the arnount of escrowed funds for plant capacity 
and main line extension charges which GDC r e tained as 
GDU' s agent from lot purchasers after they canceled their 
lot purchase agreements? 

POSITIONS 

~: No . 

OPC : Yes . Agree with Cities. 

CITIES : 

STAFF: 

Yes. The final amount can be determined only upon GDU 
complying wi th prior discovery r equests . 

No. 

ISSUE 18 : Should CIAC be increased by the amount of plant capacity 
and/or main line extension charges , if any GDC included 
i n the price of lots sold? 

POSITIONS 

~: No. GDC did not include a ny plant capacity and/or main 
line extension charges in the cost of lots sold . This 
matter will be briefed i n GOU ' s response to the Cities • 
motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction . 

CITIES : 

Yes . 

Yes . The plant capacity and or main llne extension 
c harges should have been turned over to GOU . The 
proceeds wero improperly booked by GOC as land sales 
profito, a nd GOU i ncluded the related lines in utility 
plant i nto rate base , thereby wrongfully inflating rate 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 21 

base and understating CIAC. This issue is also covered 
in Cities position in the next two iss ues. 

STAFF: No. 

ISSUE 19: What adjustments, if any, are necessary to reflect the 
difference between interest credited to lot purchasers 
and the interest actually earned under the escrow 
agreement. 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

QE : 

CITIES : 

None. These are nonoperating earnings for GOC . The 
interest does not belong to GDU . Even if it did, it 
would constitute nonoperating income that s hould not be 
considered in the ratemaking process . 

The unamortized bala nce of the interest differential 
(recorded versus actually earned) should either be 
inc luded in the capital structure at zero cost or 
reflected as a reduction to rate base. The amortization 
of the unrecognized actual accumulated inter est 
differenti~l should be recognized over 4 years . 

For Port Malabar, the total estima t ed earnings for the 
test year of $53 , 377 should be used as a r educt _o n t o 
operating expenses for the test yea r. Also, test yea r 
operating expenses should be f urther r educed by $224 , 876 
to reflect the annual amortization of l he c umulative 
excess earnings for the period 1976 through 1990. The 
cumulative amount for the period 1976 t o 1990 should be 
included as a reduction to rate base ns of the beginning 
of the t es t year . The a verage balance for the test yea r 
of $787 ,067 should then be computed based on amortized 
amount and used as a reduction to rate base for the test 
year . The cumulative amount for the period 1976 to 1990 
should be inc luded as a reduction to rate base as o f the 
beginning of the test year. The average balance for the 
test year of $2 , 068,860 should then be computed based o n 
t he amortized nmount used as a reduct ion to rate base f o r 
the test year . The annual amortization base d on a four 
year amortization period s hould be used to reduce 
operating expenses. for West Coast , the total estimated 
earnings for the test year of $96 ,948 should be used a s 
a reduc tion to operating expanses for the test year. 
Also, test year operating expenses should be further 
reduced by $591,100 to reflect the annual amortization of 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 22 

STAFF 

excess earnings for the period 1976 
Based o n the amounts previously withdrawn 

these amounts should be assigned to the 
This issue is also covered in the ne xt 

the cumulative 
through 1990. 
from escrow, 
water system . 
issue. 

Agree with GDU. 

I SSUE 20 : Were there any undercollections of CIAC, and if so, what 
adjustments should be made? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

OPC : 

CI'l'JES : 

No . Prior to 1983, GDU collected less than the full 
service availability charges from some customers pursuant 
to the " Prior Policy" section of its Comml.ssion-appro ved 
tariffs . In 1983, tho Commission indicated that it no 
longer approved of that policy and GDU thereafter began 
to collect the full tariffed charge from all customers . 
In tho GDU St. Lucio rata casa, the Commission imputed 
CIAC for t he difference between amounts histo rically 
collected under this "Prior Policy" and the full nmounts 
s tated in the utility's previous tariffs . That 
imputation of CIAC is not appropriate. The "Pt.!.or 
Policy" was set forth in Commission-approved tariff:.. , and 
it is improper to retroactively impute CIAC wh e n the 
amount collected was in accordance with the approved 
policy at the time of collection . In par icular , there 
is no basis for the position that CIAC should be imputed 
to equal the total cost of smaller di s tribution a nd 
collection mains . 

Agree with CitieD. 

Th e cost of installed assets in excess of the fixed 
capacity charges. The excess amount ~hould be imputed as 
CIAC and amortized over the assets ' useful life. This 
amount is estimated for the water system by as s uming that 
all water l1nos 6 inches diameter and less and hydrants 
services and meters should have been contributed. For 
the wastewater system , the estim~te inclu les collection 
mains 8 inches and smaller , and force mains 4 inches and 
smaller . Based on our positio n on this issue, for Port 
Malabar, the appropriate adjustment to rate base for the 
gross amount of CIAC would be $7,353,000 for water and 
$2 , 906 , 000 for wastewater. Rate base would need to ba 
increased by $1,021,000 for the water s ys tem and $378 , 000 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 23 

STAFF : 

for the wastewater system to reflect the accumulated 
amortization of the imputed CIAC . The final dollar 
amount is subject to the resolution of other issues. For 
West Coast, the appropriate adjustment to rate base for 
the gross amount of CIAC would be $2 , 623,000 for water 
and $2 , 143 , 000 for wast ewat er . Rate base would need to 
be i ncreased by $497 , 000 for the water system and 
$4 53, 000 for t he wastewater system to reflect accumulated 
amortization of t he imputed CIAC. 

Yes, if appropriate i n t hese cases, based on the 
Commission decision ~n the GDU-St. Lucie Division rate 
case. (Docket No. 830421- WS, Order No. 13659) 

ISSUE 21 : Should CIAC for West Coast Division be increased based on 
discrepancies in GDU ' s books and rate cases betor~ 1976? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

STAFf: 

GDU is not aware of any discrepancies. 

No position at this time . 

Yes. Adjustmonts have been made in prior rate casen 
CIAC is not accurately reflected in the current MFRs , nd 
should be adJusted in this rate case . 

No, we are not aware of any adjustments that are r equired 
based on a prior rate case of the South Port Charlotte 
Division . 

I SSUE 22 : What is the appropriate amount of used and useful CIAC? 

POSITIONS 

cpu : 

~: 

For the Port Malabar Division t he appropriate amount of 
used and useful CIAC is $11 , 413,324 for water and 
$4,858 , 359 for wastewater . For the West Coast Division 
the appropriate amount of used and useful CIAC is 
$2,020 , 793 for water and $2 , 446,4 28 for wa!tewater. 

Agree with Cities . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 24 

CITIES : For Port Malabar, the imputed CIAC and the accumulated 
amortization of the imputed CIAC for GDU 1 s water and 
wastewater facilities, are as follows : 

Water 

Less : CIAC 
Net Imputed CIAC 
Accum . Amort. of CIAC 
Net Acc um. Amort. of CI AC 

Wastewater 

Less : CIAC 
Net Imputed CIAC 
Accum . Amort . of CIAC 
Net Accum . Amort. of CIAC 

($11,7 52 ,4 88) 
($7,35 2 , 699) 
$1, 8 49 , 796 
$1 , 6 1 2 , 304 

{$4,890 , 581) 
($2,906 , 020) 
$1, 039 , 534 

$390,180 

For Wes t Coast, the imputed CI AC a nd the accumulated 
amortization of the imputed CIAC for GDU 1 s water and 
wastewate~ fa c ilities , are as follows : 

water 

Less : CIAC 
Net Imputed CIAC 
Acc um . Amort. of CIAC 
Net Accum . Amort. of CIAC 

wastewater 

Less : CIAC 
Net Imputed CIAC 
Accum. Amort. of CIAC 
Net Accurn . Amort. of CIAC 

($2,077,584) 
($2,623,172) 

$578,971 
$496,555 

($2,4 7 1, 723) 
($2 ,14 2 , 568) 

$755 , 612 
$452 , 672 

With regard~ to the wat~r system, the water distribution 
lines of s1x inches 1n diameter or l ess , the f ire 
hydrants , and all meters and services we re considered to 
be contributed to the utility system . As to the 
wastewater system , all collection mains of eight inches 
in diameter or l ess , all force mains o~ four inches in 
d iameter or less, lift stations other tha n master lift 
stations, a nd all services a nd laterals to customers, 
we re considered t o be also CIAC. In order to not double 
count the deduction of the CIAC assets , GDU 1 S ciAC for 
non-plant assets would have to be s ubtracted from the 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 25 

STAFF: 

ISSUE 23 : 

POSITIONS 

GDU: 

CITIES : 

? TAFF: 

above imputed CIAC, resulting in the net imputed CIAC. 
The net accumulated amortization of the imputed CIAC was 
treated in the same manner. Altho ugh the CIAC and the 
imputed CIAC should not enter into rate base 
calculations, those portions which are normally 
considered CIAC , distribution and collection systems, are 
considered to be 100 percent used and useful. 

The final determination of the appropriate amount of CIAC 
is subject to the resolution of other issues. 

What are the appropriate provis ions 
deferred income taxes and their nature 
to include i n the rate bases or capital 
Port Malabar and West Coast s ystems? 

for accumulated 
(debit or credit) 
struc tures of the 

For the Port Malabar Division the accumulated deferred 
income taxes are a debit balance of $662 , 225 for water 
and $227 ,101 for wastewater. Thes e net debit balances 
should be included in rate base. For the Wes t Coast 
Division, the accumulated deferred income t a xes are a 
credit balance of $1, 261, 888. The c redit balnnce should 
be included in capital s tructure as zer o cost capi t al . 

Public Counsel has not quantified the amount at this 
time . 

The appropriate provision for accumulated deferred income 
taxes is as filed, subject to th~ resolution o f o the r 
issues . Deferred t ax debits should be allocated between 
water and waste water for both divisions by first 
multiplying the amount of taxable C!AC for bo th water and 
wastewater by the effective sta t utory tax rate . The 
difference between this calculated a mount and the 
remaining accumulated deferred taxes (whether debit o r 
credit) should then be allocated based o n the 
relationship of net utility pla n t . 

No position pending further development of the record and 
resolution of other issues. 



ORDER HO . PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 26 

I SSUE 24 : What is t .he appropriate amount of working capital to be 
included i n rate base? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

QPC : 

CITIES: 

STAFF: 

The appropriate working capital allowance for the Port 
Malabar Division is $242,296 f or water and $135,698 fo r 
was tewater. The appropriate working capital allowance 
for the West Coast Division is $145,222 for water and 
$104,791 for wastewater. This amount is equal to 1/8 of 
test year Operation and Maintenance (O&M) e xpense, 
formula method , without an adjustment for income tax lag, 
which is the appropriate basis for calculat ing a working 
capital allowance i n this case . 

The balance s heet method s hould be used. However, 
rel iable 13-month balance s hee t information wa s not 
available, the r efore, the allowance should be presumed to 
be zero ($0) . If the Commission rules in favor of the 
formula method i nstead of the balanc e sheet approach , 
then the Commission s hould recognize the inc ome tax lag 
offset if a ny such t a x is allowed. 

Working capital should be compu t ed using one-eight h of 
O&M expense based on final PSC approved O&M. For Pert 
Malabar working capital should be reduced by the a~ount 
of franchise taxes col l ected but not remitted o the 
City. 

The amount of work i ng capital should be compute d using 
the one-eighth of O&M expenses, with no adjustment for an 
income tax lag . 

I SSUE 2 5 : Should accumulated depreciation be restated using rates 
per Rule 25- 30 .140, Florida Administrative Code? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF: 

No. Such an adjustment is theoretically inappropriate 
and is inconsistent with Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 1 7 . 

Yes, if it is determined that GDU has us1d a composite 
depreciation rate that has understated accumulated 
depreciation. 

Agrees with Staff. 

No a d j us t ments should be made . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92 - 0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 27 

ISSUE 26 : What is the appropriate level of test year rate base? 

POSITIONS 

~: The test year rate base for the Port Malabar Division is 
$17, 990 , 304 for water and $10,115 ,889 for wastewater. 
The test year rate base for the West Coast Division is 
$4,646,034 for water a nd $10,189 , 750 for wastewater. 

~: The appropriate level of test year rate base is subject 
to the resolution of other issues. 

STAff : 

The final determination of the rate base amount is 
subject to the resolution of other issues. 

The appropriate level of test year rate base is subject 
to the resolution of other issues. 

COST OF CJ'\PITJ'\L 

ISSUE 27: What is the appropriate capital structure Lor ratemaking 
purposes? 

POSITIONS 

Q.Q.Y : 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

GDU 1 S test year average capital structure of 
approximately 31 percent debt a nd 69 percent equity is 
the appropr iate capital structure for ratemaking 
purposes. Pro rata adjustments s hould be made to 
reconcile capital s tructure to rate base . 

The appropriate capital structure can be found in 
Larkin 1 s schedules nos . 4 -w and 4 - s . GDU 1 s propane 
busi ness s hould be removed from its capital structure 
because it is a non-regulated operation. Only the 
capital structure supporting regulated utility operations 
s hould be used for setting rates for Port Malabar a nd 
West Coast Division water a nd wastewater customers. 

For both divisions , the capital s tructure s hould be 
imputed to reflect 45 percent equity and 55 perce nt debt . 

A reasonable capital structure should be imputed for 
ratemaking purposes based on the capital structure in 
existence prior to GOC 1 s bankruptcy . Non-utility 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 28 

investments should be removed directly from common equity 
in reconciling rate base to capital structure . 

ISSUE 28 : Should the Industrial Revenue Bonds (IRBs), that existed 
prior to tho bankruptcy filing by GDC, be restorec to the 
capital structure? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

No. Such financing is not available to GDU on a stand­
alone basis, and was never available to i on such a 
basis. 

Yes. The Port Malabar and West Coast Division ratepayers 
should not have to !luffer higher utility rates as a 
result of a developer/parent filing for bankruptcy and 
losing the low cost financing that these bond~ previously 
provided . 

Ratepayers should not be harmed as a result of a 
parcnt/dev~loper filing for bankruptcy . The best 
approach is to impute capital structure and us~ the IRD 
rate in determining tho weighted cost of debt . 

Yes, the IRBs s hould be considered as the debt comp~nent 
of a reasonable capital s tructure . 

~: What is the appropriate cost of common equity? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAFF: 

Same as Staff . 

In determining the cos t of equity OPC acquiesces to the 
u sc of the most recently approved Commission leverage 
graph. 

For both divisions, tho cost or equity should be set by 
the PSC Staff ' s leverage graph formula in effect at the 
time of the agenda conference or redeterrincd using the 
s t a f formula and tho most recent long-term interest rate 
data available as long as tho method used adequately 
r eflects the recent declines in long-term capital costs. 

The cost of equity s hould be set by the leverage formula 
in effect at the time of the agenda conference for the 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PIIO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 29 

final order for these ca5es, with the range for the cost 
of equity being plus or minus 100 basis points . 

ISSUE 30 : What is t h e appropriate cost of long-term debt? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

CITIES: 

5.I.Aff: 

The appropriate cost of long-term debt is the test year 
weighted average cost of 11.01 percent . It ~s 

i nappropriate to impute IRBs into the utility ' s capital 
structure for purposes of calculating a debt cost . 

The cost rate for long term debt should be based on the 
restoration of the industrial revenue bonds to the 
capital structure . The cost rate for these bonds ~hould 
be 4. 5 percent which includes an amort1zation of an 
appropriate amount of issuance, rcmarkct1ng and other 
costs. If the IRHs arc not restored to the capital 
struccure, the current prime rate of 6 . 5 percent should 
be used as a basis for calculating the interim rate on 
long-term debt . 

For both divisions, the cost of long-term debt should be 
the 1nter st rate c urrently used for the Ind strial 
Revenue Bonds of 5 . 3 percent. 

The cost rate for long-term debt should be the weighted 
average cost rate for all IRBs, based upon the most 
current financial information. 

ISSUE 31 : Should equity be reduced for any restatement of gains 
realized on the disposition of Port St . Lucie and 
Charlotte County property? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

Yes , if an actual test year average capital structure is 
used. 

Yes. Gains on sale of this property c1ppear to be 
overstated by at leas t the amount of CIAC included in 
each s yotom. Common equity shou ld be reduced to the 
extent that GDU haq reflected these gains in retained 
earning!>. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 30 

CITIES: 

STAFF: 

No. If you usc an imputed capital structure as disc ussed 
in Issue 28. 

No position at this time. 

ISSUE 32 : What are the appropriate amounts of i nvestment tax 
credits and the appropriate cost rates to include in the 
capital struc tures of the Port Malabar a nd the West Coast 
systems? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFf: 

For the Port Malabar Division the t est year capital 
structure includes $1 , 259 , 594 of zero cost investment tax 
credits. For the West coast Division the tes t year 
capital structure includes $694, 592 of zero ~ost 

investment tax credits . 

The final dollar amounts are subject to the resolution of 
other issues . 

The f1nal dollar amounts are subject to the resolution of 
other issues . 

The final dollar amounts are s ub ject to the resolution o f 
othe r issues . 

ISSUE 33 : Should the Accounts Receivable from GDC to GDU be removed 
boforo reconciliation of tho parent's c api tal structure 
to the Port Malabar and Wes t Coast Division rate bases ? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF: 

The accounts receivable was completely written off by 
December 31 , 1990, and therefore does not appear in the 
test year average capital structure. 

Yes. $ 28 ,445 , 218 should be remove d from GOU ' s Dece mber 
31 , 1989 equi ty balance. 

No . If you usc imputed capital structure a~ discussed in 
Issue 28 . 

No, this adjustment has already been recognized. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 31 

ISSUE 34: What is the appropriate overall cost of capital including 
the proper components , amounts and cost rates associated 
with the capital structure? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF: 

Based on t he current leverage graph, the appropriate 
weighted average cost of capital is 11.00 percent for 
Port Malabar and 10 . 00 percent for West Coast, whic h 
reflects debt at a cost rate of 11 . 01 percent . This cost 
r eflects the risks associated with the provision of 
regulated uti l ity service and is based on a reasona ble 
capital structure. 

See Larkin ' s achedules nos. 4-W and 4-S for Port Malabar 
and West Coast. 

For both divisions, the weighte d average cost of capital 
is subject to the resolution of other issues . 

The weighted average cost of capital s hould r eflect only 
the risks associated with the provision of regulated 
utility service and should be based on ~ capital 
structur~ that is reasonable for a water and wa s cwat er 
uti lity company. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

ISSUE 35 : Should the utility ' s projected 19 91 bi lling a na lys is , as 
presented in the utility ' s MFRs, be adjusted? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

No, but a n updated billing analysis based o n actual tes t 
year consumption should be us~d. 

No position at this time. 

For both divisions, the billing determina nts used for 
dete rmining final rate design s hould be adjusted to 
reflect a three year average per customer consumption to 
compensate for the unusual weather conditions over the 
past few years . For Port Malaba r this re3ults in test 
year consumption of 1,356 , 265 and an increase to test 
year revenues of $165 ,889. For West Coast this results 
in tes t year consumption of 414,268 and an increase to 
test year revenues of $68,960 . Applying this adjustment 
to bulk service would result in a test year consumption 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067 -WS 
PAGE 32 

STAFF: 

of 356 , 534 and an increase to bulk service revenues of 
$48, 280 . 

Yes, adjustments appear to be necessary. 

ISSUE 36: Should an adjustment be made 
Division ' s revenues to recognize 
irrigate GDC's golf course per a 
what adjustment should be made? 

to GDU ' s West Coast 
the sale of effluent to 
198 6 agreement? If yes, 

POSITIONS 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

No. 

Yes . Wastewater test year revenues should be increased 
$8,900 to recognize the annualization of this adjustment 
for the West Coast Division. 

Yes. Wastewater test year revenues should at a minimum 
be increased by $8 , 900 to recognize sale of effluent 
based o n the .23/MG . rate. If it is accapted that the 
effluent rate shall be based on the fully allocatel cost 
of serve, the revenue should be increased by $65 , 975 
based on an average rate of 1 . 705/MG. 

Yes. The actual dollar adj us tment is subject to further 
discovery . 

ISSUE 37: Has GDU properly annualized the revenue increase granted 
Port Malabar in July 1991 for a Pass Through/Indexing 
proceeding? 

POSITIONS 

GDU: 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

STAff: 

Yes. 

Uo . Port Malabar's test year revenues should be 
increased $111,935 and $72,000 for water and wastewater, 
respectively , to reflect the annualization. 

No . The final dollar amount is subject to the resolution 
of other issues . 

Yes. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE JJ 

ISSUE 38 : Should O&M expenses be adjusted to reflect the 1991 
actual balances? 

POSITIONS 

.G.IDl : 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

Yes, with appropr iate pro forma adjustments for known 
changes in 1992 , as shown in Exhibit DOS-J and DDS-4 . 

Yes . 

Yes. 

Yes. 

ISSUE 39 : Should an a djustment be made to salary expe nse (or the 
cost of an administrative as~istant hired late in 1991 
for the West Coast Division? 

POSITIONS 

~: Yes . The expense of the administrative assistant s hould 

QPC : 

CITIES : 

STAff : 

be annualized to actual test year expenses. This 
requires a n addition of $13,846. 

No. llot only s hould the adjus tment not be made , 
month of two actual s also should be removed. 

Agree with OPC . 

Yes . 

he 

ISSUE 40 : Should the materials and supplies expense be reduced for 
non-recurring legal a nd lobbyi~g expenses? 

POSITIONS 

gQ!,! : No . 

QE£ : Yes. Agrees with Staff. 

CITIES : 

STAFF' : 

Agrees with Staff. 

Yes, it should be reduced by t he amounts of non-recurri~g 
legal and lobbying expenses s h own below : 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 34 

PM Water 
PM Wastewater 

we Water 
we Wastewater 

*PM -Port Malabar 
*WC ... West Coast 

DEFERRED 
:I.AX WORK 

$ 7,020 
1, 872 

3,276 
2 , 808 

LOBBYING 

$ 3 , 375 
900 

1,575 
1 , 350 

ISSUE 41: What is the appropriate amount for current rate case 

POSITIONS 

GDU: 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAff : 

expense? 

For the Port Malabar Division, the appropr1ate amount of 

current rate case expense is currently estimated at 

$283,716 for water and $118, 534 for wastewater, amortized 

over four years at the rate of $70 , 929 for water and 

$29, 634 for wastewater . For the West Coast Div1sion, the 

appropriate amount of current rate case expense is 

curre ntly estimated at $161,026 for water anu $1J l,674 

for wastewater, amortized over four years at the r aLe of 

$40,257 for water and $32,918 for wastewater . GDU 

intends to present updated information on rate case 

expense one week prior to the final hearing . 

Zero ($0). The Citizens question the prudence of GDU 

proceeding with rate cases for these two divisions at 

this t ime . Bot h divisions are in the final stages of 

court ordered arbitration proceedings to permit two 

municipalities to purchase the systems. Additionally, 

the rate case expense proposed by GDU is excessive . 

Depending upon wha t is learned at the hearing, this 

recommendation may be modified. 

Zeto . Agree with OPC . 
agree with Staff . 

In the alternative the Cities 

Only those rate case expenses deemed prud<nt should be 

allowed , amortized over a four year period . The u tility 

should also be required to submit, within 60 days of the 

isouance of the final order , a breakdown of actual rate 

case expense i ncurred. The information s hould be 



ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 35 

submitted in the same manner as required in Schedule B- 10 
of the MFRs. 

ISSUE 42: What adj ustment s are necessary to remove costs associated 
with excessive unaccounted-for-water? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

No adjustment is necessary . 
well within accepted levels. 

Agree with Cities 

Unaccounted-for-water i3 

Based on a review of the data provided by GDU , 
unaccounted-for-water losses in the West Coast system are 
approx~mately 12 . 3 percent . Generally, 10 percent is an 
acceptable value for unaccounted-for-water losses. As a 
result, an adjustment of 2.3 percent should be applied to 
the North port wate r system . 

At this time , there appears to be no excessive 
unaccounted-for-water . 

ISSUE 43 : What adjustments are necessary to remove costs assoc~ated 
with excessive infiltra tion? 

POSITIONS 

Q.Q!l : 

~: 

CITIES : 

~E: 

No adjustment is necessary . 
excessive infiltration . 

Agree with Cities. 

The system does not have 

An analysis of the wastewater collection system for West 
Coast was conducted to determine excess infiltration/ 
i n flow (I/I) i n the system . In addition , an i nspection 
of the collection system was conducted. As a result of 
o ur a nalysis , approximately 12 percent was determined to 
be excessive I/I. Based on cost estimates provided by 
our s ubconsultants , it was determined that approximately 
$120,000 to $150,000 would be required to inspect (TV), 
clean and grout the system. Furthermore, an additional 
$80,000 to $95 , 000 wo u ld be required to repair the 
manholes and lift stations in the system . 

At this time , there appears to be no excessive 
i nfiltration . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 36 

ISSUE 44: Should the salaries, materials and supplies , and property 
insurance , for the Port Ma labar Division be reduced to 
reflect proper allocation among the divisions of GDU? 

POSITIONS 

GDU: 

OPC : 

No. No adjustment is necessary since the MFRs reflect a 
proper allocation. 

Yes. Property insurance should be adjusted to reflect 
a llocation of property insurance based on year-end fixud 
assets. Further, the allocation base in e ffect at test 
year-end should be used to normalize January through June 
allocated Miami wages and office expenses to a going 
forward level . The following adjustment is neces sary: 

PORT MALABAR Water Wastewater 

Salaries & Waqes ($2 , 585) ($10, 3 41) 

Taxos - Othor ( 2 25 ) ( 900) 

Ma teria l & Supplies (2 , 803 ) ( 11, 212 ) 

CITIES: Agre e s with S t a ff . 

STAFF: Yes, the fina l dolla r amount of t he r educ tion is a s 
follows : 

PM Water 
PM wastewat er 
WC Wator 
WC Waq towater 

•PM • Port K l abar 
•we • Woot c o a a t 

~aL.oBlt;~ 
s 2 , 585 

7 , 756 
- 0 -
- 0 -

PAYROLL 
I a~ 

s 22 5 
675 

- 0 -
- 0 -

OF PICE PROPEUY 

t;~~ta~s~~ l ll~UBAN£& IQib{. 
5 2 , 803 $67 , 6 44 $73 , 257 

11 , 212 38 , 201 557 , a 44 
- 0 - 20 ,41 8 520 , .. 18 
- 0 - 33,686 533 , 686 

ISSUE 45: Should t e st year contractual services - OTHER be adjusted 
to reflect a 4-year amortization of $83,000 expense for 
the cle ning of the WTP lime ponds? 

POSITIONS 

~: No. Lime pond cleaning i s r e qu i r e d annually, and the 
full amount recovered should be included a s a test year 
expense. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 37 

OPC: 

STAFF : 

Yes . The entire cost associa ted with the cleaning of 
water treatment lime ponds at Port Malabar should be 
amortized over 4 years. 

If expended, then costs should be amortized for Port 
Malabar. If money not expended , then cost s hould be 
eliminated . If expended in 1992, then allow 1-year 
amortization. Final position subject to response by GDU 
to discovery propounded. 

No position at thiz time . 

ISSUE 46: Should an adjustment be made to rent expense, for the 
Port Malabar system, to reflect the fair marke t value of 
rental property in the service area? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

OPC: 

CITIES : 

STAFF: 

No adjustment is necessary . 

Yes . Port l1alabar ' s expense for the rental of off ice 
space should be adjusted so it does not exceed Gene ral 
Services ' maximum zone rental rates . 

No position at this time. 

No adjustment is necessary . 

ISSUE 4 7: What is the appropriate amount of test year used a nd 
useful depreciation expense? 

POSITIONS 

QPC : 

CITIES : 

GDU agrees with staff that it would be appropriate to 
reflect actual , rather than projected , amounts . 

Depreciation e xpe nse should be reduced by $128 , 832 and 
$163 , 111 for the Port Malabar water and wastewater 
systems respe ctively to reflect non-used and useful . 
Also, depreciation expense should be reduced by $32,867 
and $109 , 973 for the West Coast Division water and 
wastewater systems raspectivo1y t o reflect non-used and 
useful . Depreciation expense s hould be reflected at 
rates prescribed by Rule 25-30 . 14 0 , Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Agrees with Staff . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 38 

STAFF : Depreciation expense s hould r eflect actual rather than 
projected amounts. The f~nal dolla r amount is subject to 
the resolution of other issues . 

ISSUE 46 : Should an adjustment be made to amortization eApense of 
imputed Contributions-in- Aid- of-Construction (CIAC)? 

POSITIONS 

GDU: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

No adj ustment from imputed CIAC is appropriate. If an 
adjustment is made, a corresponding adjustment must be 
made to amortization of that imputed CIAC . 

Yes . For the Port Malabar systems, $149 , 761 and $60,853 
for water and wastewater, respectively should be netted 
against depreciation expense . For the West Coast 
Division systems, $56 , 781 and $50 , 665 for water and 
wastewater , respectively should be netted against 
depreciation expense . 

Yes, for both divisions, the amount of amortization 
should be based on the amount of imputed CIAC amortized 
over the useful life of the plant . 

Yes . Amortization of imputed CIAC should be recog n ized. 
The final dollar amounts are subject to the resolution of 
other issues . 

ISSUE 49: What is the appropriate provision for taxes other than 
income? 

POSITIONS 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

GDU agrees with staff that it would be appropriate to 
reflect actual , rather than projected , amounts . 

Taxes Other Than Income should be reduced $29 , 038 and 
$77,129 for water a nd was tewater, r espectively, for the 
Port Malabar system. Taxes Other Than I ncome should be 
reduced $28,344 and $36,838 for water and wastewater, 
respectively, for the West Coast system . 

Agrees with Staff. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 9 11067 -WS 
PAGE 39 

STAFF : The final dollar amount is subject to the r esolution o f 
other issues . Howe ver, adjus tments s hould be made which 
reflect actual rather than projected amounts. 

ISSUE 50 : Are parent company d e bt adjustme nts appropriate for the 
Port Malabar and West Coast systems? 

? OSITIONS 

GDU : 

~: 

CI TIES : 

STA f f : 

No. A parent debt a d j ustment is not appropriate in the 
unique cir c umstances of this case . Th e calculation 
produces a nonsensical result because of the unusual 
financial s tructure of GDC which includes a large amount 
of negative reta i ned earn ings. further, due to its 
bankruptcy filing , GDC paid only a small portion of the 
interest costs which accrued during 1991, so that very 
little actual tax deduction was generated from the 
parent ' s ~nterest costs . In this situation, it would be 
particularly inappropriate to make a parent debt 
adjus tment that imputes a hypothetical tax benefit to 
GDU . 

Yes, if the ~ommission grants i n come taxes i n th is rate 
case . 

Yes . For bo th divisions, the parent c ompany d~bt 

adjustment is used to reflect in the calculation of 
income taxes the fact that a portion of the subsidiary' s 
equ ity is supp o rted by the debt a nd equity of the parent . 
The circumstances in this case indicate that GDC ' s 
capital structure and cost of capital are uncertain due 
to i t s bankruptcy a nd related litigation and recent 
emergence from bankruptcy protectio n. GDC • s weighted 
average cost of debt o n a n o n -going bas i s would need t o 
be determined to accurately compute the parent c ompany 
debt adj u s t ment. 

Yes . I n accordance with Rule 25-14 . 004 , Florida 
Adminis trative Code , parent company debt adjustments a r e 
appropriate . 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 40 

ISSUE 51: What are the appropriate amounts of parent company debt 
adjustments for the Port Malabar and West Coast systems? 

POSITIONS 

fmJ.l: 

~: 

CITIES: 

STAFF : 

As stated a bove no adjustment is appropriate. If an 
adjustment is made , it s hould be based on the 

calculations presented on Exhibit TLE-1 for the Pert 

Malabar Div ision and TLE-2 for the West Coast Division . 

The final dollar amount is subject to the determination 
of other issues . 

For both divis lons , the resolution of this issue is 
subjece to the resolution of other issues . However, the 
amount allocable to the water operation s hould be based 
on the amount of rate base dedicated to the water 
operations , and the amount allocable to the wastewater 

operation should be based on the amount of rate base 
dedicated to the wastewater operations . 

The final dollar amounts are subject to the resolution of 
other issues . 

I SSUE 52: What arc he appropriate test year provisions tor 1ncome 
taxes for the Port Malabar and West Coast operations? 

POSITIONS 

QQ!.! : 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

For the Port Malabar Division , the appropriate provision 
for income taxes for water operations for the test year 
iG $831 , 184. For the Port Malabar Division , the 

appropriate provision for income taxes for wastewa ter 
operations for the test year is $447,975. For the West 

Coast Division the appropriate provision for income taxes 

for water operations for t he test year is $141,319. For 
the West Coast Division, t he appropriate provision for 
income taxes for wastewater operations for the test year 
is $427 ,732. These are based on a stand-alone tax 

calculation. 

The resolution of this issue is dependent on the 
resolution of other issues . 

Agrees with Staff. 

The final dollar amounts are subject to the resolution of 
other issues . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 41 

ISSUE 53 : What is tho appropriate level of test year operating 
income? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAff: 

REV EN 

For the Port Malabar Division the appropriate level of 
test year operating income is $1,978,933 for water and 
$1,112,748 for wastewater, before adjustment for any 
changes in rate case expense. For the West Coast 
Division the appropriate level of test year operating 
income is $464,603 for water and $1 , 018 , 975 for 
wastewater, before adjustment for any changes in rate 
case expens e . 

The final dollar amount is subject to the resolution of 
other issues . 

For both divisions, the final dollar amount is subject to 
the resolution of other issues. 

The final dollar amount is subject to the resolution of 
other issue:-- . 

ISSUE 5 4 : What is the total revenue requirement? 

POSITIONS 

~= 

QE_Q : 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

For the Pore Malabar Division, the total revenue 
requirement is $5,8 54,672 for water and $3,558 ,165 for 
wastewater, before adjustment for any changes in rate 
case expense. For the West Coast Division, the total 
revenue requirement is $2,996,065 for water and 
$2, 356 ,236 for wastewater, before any adjustment for 
changes in rate case expense . 

This issue and the final dollar amount are subject to 
resolution ot other issues. 

For both divisions , the final de terminatic n of revenue 
requirements is subject to the resolution of other 
issues. 

This issue and the final dollar amount are subject to 
resolutio n of other issues . 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92 - 0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030- WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 42 

BATES AND BATE STRUCTURE 

ISSUE 55 : Should tho utility ' s requested water conservation rate 
s tructure be approved? 

POSITIONS 

~: Yes , tor the Port Malabar Di vision a conservation rate 
structure recognizes t he policy i n favor of conserving 
s tate ' s water resources . The West Coast Division already 
has a conservation rate structure . It shou ld be 
continued , since a cons rvation rate s truc ture recognizes 
the policy in favor of conserving state's water 
resources . 

~: No position . 

CITIES : Yes , for both divisions . 

STAFF: No position pending further development of t he r ecord. 

ISSUE 56 : For the Port r-talabar Division , should the r esidential 
wastewate r maxi~um cap o r 8 , 000 gallons as r equested by 
the utility be lowered to 6 , 000 gallons? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

No, the r esidential wastewater cap should be set a t 8,000 
gallons . 

No position . 

The residential wastewater cap s~ould be set at 8 , 000 
GPM. 

Yes , 90.09 percent of the residential gallons fa ll within 
the 6 , 000 gallon consolidated factor when compared to the 
r equested 8,000 gallon cap . 

ISSUE 57 : At what level should the residential was tewater cap be 
set for the Wes t Coast Division? 

POSITIONS 

~: The residential wastewater cap should be set at 8, ooo 
gallons . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372 -PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 43 

~: 

CITIES: 

STAFF: 

No position . 

The residential wastewater cap should be sot at a, ooo GPM 
for the West coast Division . 

No position pending further development of the record. 

ISSUE 58 : Should the West Coast Division be authorized to charge 
for bulk effluent service and , if so, what is the 
appropriate rate? 

POSITIONS 

m21! : 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

Yes, at a rate of 23 cents per thousand gallons which 
represents a sharing of the incremental costs of 
providing tho service. 

No position. 

Yes. For West Coast , the effluent rote should be 
calculated en a cost of service basis with a policy 
decision by the Commission as to the proper level of 
s ubsidy needed to encourage use of effluent. The 
authorized rate based on a fully allocated cost to s r ve 
would range from $1 .49/MG to $1.92/MG based on a level o~ 
assets aGsociated with the effluent disposal. 

No position pending further development of the record . 

ISSUE 59: For the West Coast Division, what rates should be 
approved for providing bulk water service to l1yakka 
Utilities , Inc . ? 

POSITIONS 

mlli : The appropriate metered bulk service rates that would 
apply to Myakka Utilities arc the rates shown on page 205 
of the MPRs and s upported by the bulk water rate study 
contained as Exhibit 4 of tho MFRc. 

~: 

CITIES: 

No position. 

No position at this time . Bulk rates should be equal to 
the inside City rate less the cost of metering and 
billing. Bulk rates should be reduced for lower customer 
accounting cost , and the two bulk customers should be in 
the tariff, metered and at a redu1;ed rate. Otherwise, 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 44 

STAFf : 

the final rate amount is subject to the r esolution of 
other issues. 

The determination of this issue is subject to the 
resolution of other issues in this docket. 

ISSUE 60: For the West Coast Division, what r ates should be 
approved for providing bulk wate r service to Charlotte 
County? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

OPC : 

CITIES: 

STAFF : 

The appropriate unmetered bulk service rates for service 
to Charlotte County are the rates shown on page 205 of 
the MFRs and supported by the bulk water rate study 
contained as Exhibit 4 of the MFRs. 

No position. 

Bulk rates s hould be equal to the inside City rates less 
the cost of metering and bill ing . 

The determination of this issue is s ubject to the 
resolution of other issues i n this docke t . 

ISSUE 61 : What final rates should be authorized? 

POSITIONS 

.§.Q!l : 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

Final rates should be authorized t o recover the revenue 
requirement determined after all st i pulated adjustments 
have been t aken into account . 

We do not have a recommendation concerning final rates 
until after the revenue requirement is determined . 

For both divisions , the determinatio n of final rates is 
subject to t h o resolution of all of the issues in the 
case . 

Tho determination of the appropriate f ... nal r tcs i s 
sub ject to tho resolution of other issues . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 45 

ISSUE 62 : Should the utility be required to refund revenues 
generated from interim rates? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

No . 

The determination of any possible refund of interim rates 
is subject to t he resolution of other issues . 

Yes, based on t he final determination of 
requirements, a refund of interim rates should 
for both divisions. The final dollar amount is 
to the resolution of other issues . 

revenue 
be made 
subject 

The determination of the appropriate amount of refund is 
subject to the resolution of other issues . 

I SSUE 6J : As to the Port Malabar system, should franchi s e fee s no 
longer paid to the City of Palm Bay but still collected 
from the ratepayers be refunded to the ratepayers? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

Not until the City of Palm Bay disc laims ilny right t o 
such fees. 

Yes . The a mount to be refunded is unknown at this time . 

Yes. The amount should be re f unded but until that point 
in time, franchise taxes collected but not remitted to 
the City of $448,947 s hould be used as a reduction of the 
amount of working capital claimed . The company ' s revi s e d 
practice of not remitting the franchise taxes when due 
requires the adjustment to t he amount of working capital 
derived using the formula approach of $307,304 for water 
and $141 , 643 for wastewater based on the relationship to 
total revenue. 

The utility s hould continue to hold the funds pending the 
sale of the utility o r renegotiation of the franchise fee 
agreement . At that time the funds should either be 
refunded to the customers or remitted o the City. 

ISSUE 64 : By what amount should the final r ates approved in this 
case be reduced four years from their effective date in 
accordance with Section 367 . 0816 , Florida Statutes? 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 46 

POSITIONS 

~: For the Port Malabar System water rates should be reduced 
by $0.17 base facility c harge (BFC) and $0.03 gallonage 
charge and wastewater rates should be reduced by $0.15 
BFC and $0.03 gallonage charge four years after the 
established effective date to reflect the removal of 
amortized rate case expense, based on the c urrent level 
projected for such expense . For the West Coast Division 
water rates s hould be reduced by $0. 15 BFC and $0. 04 
gallonage charge and wastewater rates should be reduced 
by $0 . 25 BFC and $0 . 07 gallonage charge four years after 
the established effective date to reflect the removal of 
amortized rate case expense, based on the current level 
projected for such expense. 

QF,Q : The appropriate rate reduction is s ubj ect to the 
resolution ot other issues. 

~IIIf;S: The appropriate rate reduction is subject to the 
resolution of other issues . 

SiaFf: The appropriate rate reduction is sub ject to the 
resolution of other issues . 

ISSUE 65: Is the utility's existing service availability policy in 
compliance with Rule 25-30.580, Florida Administrative 
Code, and if not, should the charges be adj us ted? 

POSITIONS 

®Y: 

~: 

CITIES : 

Yes , as to the Port Malabar Division, therefore no 
adjustment is necessary. For the West Coas t Division, 
the utility ' s existing service availability policy was 
implemented while the utility was under the regulatory 
jurisdiction of the City of North Port. The current 
service availability charges are now out of date . On 
April 10 , 1992, the utility filed an application for a n 
increase in service availability c harges that will bring 
the level of the charges within the Commission ' s 
guidelines. That filing has been assigned Docket No. 
920327-WS. 

No position. 

For West Coaot, the utility's 
recover tho utility's cost. 

capacity 
For Port 

fees do 
Malabar 

not 
the 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 9 11067-WS 
PAGE 47 

STAFF: 

utility's capacity fees do not recover the utility 's 
cost. capacity fees should be i nc r eased and more 
property required to be installed by the developer and 
contributed to GDU . Final posi tion s ubject t o response 
by GDU to discovery propounded. 

As to the Port Malabar Division, no position pending 
f urther development of the record. As to the West Coast 
Division, Docket No . 920327-WS has been assigned to the 
utility ' s Application for a c hange in service 
availabil i ty charges; any adjustments t o service 
availability charges for the West Coast Di v ision should 
be decided by the commission i n Docket No . 920327 - WS . 

ISSUE 66 : Should the utility's request to adjust the amount of 
customer deposits be granted? 

POSITIONS 

QQY : 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFF: 

Yes , cust omer dcpooito ohould be adjusted to maintain the 
deposit level at twice the average monthly •,.ra ter a nd 
wastewater rates , purs uant to Rule 25-30 . 311 , Florida 
Administrative Code . 

No position. 

Yes . For both divisions , customer deposit requirements 
should be adj usted to reflect the increased rates 
approved i n this case a nd the specific cut off polic y i n 
effect . For each class of cus t omer , the deposit 
requirements should be sufficient t o compensate for- t he 
maximum bad debt exposure for the average cust omer . 

Yes . 

~LLOW~NCE FOB FUNPS PROpENTLX INYESTEP CAFPI ) 

I SSUE 67: Are any adjustments to AFPI necessary? 

POSITIONS 

GQU : No . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 48 

~: 

CITIES : 

STAFf : 

Yes. The f ollowi ng 1991 advances f rom escrow balances 
should be used t o offset the base upon which AFPI charges 
are calculated: 

PORT MALABAR Wa ter Wastewater 

Advances From Escrow ($1,346, 5 40) $0 

WEST COAST DIVISION Water Wastewater 

Advances From Escrow ($1,518,948) ($3,778) 

The advances f rom escrow are monies that have been 
withdrawn f rom the escrow account mainta1ned by GDC or 
GDU that are now recorded on GDU ' s books and records . 
These monies are r eleased from escrow based o n the 
installation of certain assets by GDU . These assets are 
included in plant-in-service and are c urre ntly being 
depreciated. However, the related cust omer has not 
physica lly connected to the syst em and therefore, these 
amounts are not treated as CIAC by the company . Not all 
customers of GDU advance monies for capacity fees into 
escrow; the r efore, the used and useful adjustment should 
be greater than the advances from escrow balanc . Since 
this amount relates to non-used and u5eful plant, this 
adjustment needs to be s ynchron ized with t he allownnce 
for f unds prudently invested (AFPI) computation. The 
adva nces from escrow s hould be used to reduce the AFPI 
calculation unless the Commission determines that 
discrimination s hould not occ ur in the AFPI calculation 
between customers who ha ve advanced monies a nd those that 
h a ve not ; then t h is amount should be used as a rate base 
reduction. Any amounts of adva nces from escrow i n excess 
of the amount of non-used and useful should be used as a 
reduction t o rate b ase . 

Prepa i d CIAC or advances from escrow in excess of used 
and useful plant s hould be used to reduce the investment 
allowed to earn a return, the return that will be paid by 
future c us t omer s . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 49 

ISSUE 68: What are the appropriate AFPI charges which should be 

approved? 
POSITIONS 

m2Y: The appropriate AFPI charges nre those shown in the MFRs, 

subject to any change in used and useful plant other 

items which would affect tho calculations . 

OPC: This issue and the final dollar amount is subject to 

resolution of other issues . 

CITIJ::~ : This issue and the final dollar amount is subject to 

resolution of other issues. 

sian: : This issue and tho final dollAr amount is subject to 

resolution of other issues . 

OTHER ISSUES 

ISSUE 69 : Are the utility's books and records in compliance with 

the Commission ' s Rules and Regulations? 

POSIIIONS 

~: 

~: 

CITIES : 

Yes. 

No position at this time . 

For both divisions, the books and records of the Utility 

appear to accurately reflect all of the appropriate 

transactions of GDU except that: 

• Retirements arc not made for utility plant that has 

been replaced or abandoned . 

• 

• 

The escrow account and related 
for GDU capacity and line 
maintained by GDC on behalf of 
on GDU's books and records . 

investment earnings 
extension charges 

GDU is not recorded 

The a mounts expensed for forced 
collections mains have not been 
segregated by NARUC account. 

mains and 
adequately 

Further, based on the testimony of Hal Schmidt, Sr ., 

found in tho transcripts of the Arbitration Proceeding 

for the City of North Port, Florida vs. General 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAG E 50 

SfAFF: 

Development Utilities, Inc., GDC was collecting money 
from lot purchasers for utility lines and requiring GDU 
to " install the lines as [GDU ' s) own investment. " Final 
position subject to response by GDU to discovery 
propounded. 

Yes unless the record ref lects any areas which are not i n 
compliance. 

ISSUE 70 : Should application fees relating to r ev i e w of deve loper 
agreements be booked a ~ income? 

POSITIONS 

~: Yes. They ohould be booked as income . 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

No position at this t ime . 

No, these fees should be considered CIAC , not income . 

Yes. Application fees relating t o the review of 
developer agreements aro authorized and should be booked 
as other opetating income . 

ISSUE 71 : Should advances from escrow be reflected in the MFRs? 

POSITIONS 

GDU : 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

No. Advances from escrow are shown on GDU ' s consolidated 
balance s heet. Since they do not enter into the 
calculation of revenue requj.rement, the y are not required 
to appear in any other MFR schedules . 

No position at this time . 

Yes. The advances from escrow i n 1989 for the Wes t Coas t 
Division were in excess of $1 . 53 million a nd $1.06 
million for Port Malabar . Those amounts are not 
reflec ted anywhere i n the MFRs. 

No position at this time . 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 51 

ISSUE 72 : What is the proper Allowance for Funds Used Our inq 

Construction (AFUDC) rate for the Port Malabar Water nd 

Wastewater Division? 
POSITIONS 

GDU : 

OPC : 

CITIES : 

STAFF : 

The AFUDC rate could be reset in this proceeding t o qu 1 

GDU ' s overall cost of capital, which is 11.00 percent tor 

Port Malabar. 

The allowance s hould be based on GDU ' s authorized rate ot 

return, but should exclude the effects of GDC ' 

ba nkruptcy. 

For Port Malabar the final position is subject ·o 

response by GDU to d1scovery propounded. The curronl 

10.73 percent interest rate approved 1n 1987 is too high 

because o! t he default on the I ndustrial Revenue Dondo. 

Rate base may be overstated. GDU is capitalizing th 

cost of the funds at 10 . 73 percent, whic h i ncludes coo P 

incurred because of CDC ' s bankruptcy. 

The determination is subject to the resolution o! oth r 

issues . 

VII . Proposed Stipulations 

At the prehearing conference , the parties and Staff agreed co 

tne followi ng : 

1 . Land accounts for the West Coast Division should be reduced by 
$10,339 a nd $9 , 077 for wate r a nd waste water , respectively, Cor 
land not s upport ed by tho Division ' s Warra nty Deed . 

2 . For the West Coast Division, CIAC rela t ed to wastewater s ho u ld 

be decreased by $32,920 because of an error in coding 

wastewater capacity charges. Associated accumulated 

amortization of CIAC s hould be r e duce d by $932 , and t est yo r 

amortizatio n s hould be r educed by $899 for wastewater capacity 

fees paid t o Port Cha r lotte . 

3. For the Port Malabar Divisio n, bad check charges should bo 

r eclassified as an above tho line item in the miscellancouo 

service reve nue account. Therefore, miscellaneo s service 

r evenue should be inc reased by $1,940 for wa ter a nd $827 for 

wastewate r. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067- WS 
PAGE 52 

4 . For the West Coast Div ision, the salary and other payroll 
expenses related to a n additional mechanic should not be 
included in test year e xpe nses . If t he actual expenses are 
approved, no adjustment is necessary ; if the pr ojected 
expenses i ncluded i n t h e MFRs are approved , an adjustment of 
$12 , 400 shou ld be removed for both water and wastewater . 

5 . Material and supplies expense should be reduced for expenses 
related to t he bankruptcy proceeding as follows: 

a . Port Malabar Water 
b . Port Malabar Wastewater 
c. West Coast Water 
d . West Coast Wastewater 

$15 , 243 
$ 4 , 065 
$ 7 , 113 
$ 6 , 097 

6 . For the Port Malabar Division, transportation expense should 
be reduced by $5 , 934 for water and $2 , 531 for wastewater to 
correct bookkeeping errors and out of period expenses 

7. The following adjustments should be made to salary expense 
related to management fee revenue: 

a . Port Malabar Water 
b . Port Malabar Wastewater 
c . West Coast Water 
d. West Coast Wastewater 

${24,028) 
${10,244) 
$ 7 , 984 
$ 6 , 517 

8. For the Port Malabar Division , materials and s upplies should 
be reduced by $2,270 for water and $968 for wastewater to 
remove non-direct maintenance labor incurred for the City of 
Port St . Lucie . 

9 . Salary expense should be reduced to reflect allocation of 
wages to construction work in progress as follows : 

a. Port Malabar Water-Salary & Benefits 
Taxes-Other 

b . Port Malabar Wastewater-Salary & Benefits 
Taxes-Other 

c . West Coast Water-Salary & Benefits 
Taxes-Other 

d. West Coast Wastewater-Salary & Benefits 
Taxes-Other 

$64,326 
s 5,596 
$ 1,032 
$ 90 
$23,297 
$ 2 , 027 
$23,021 
s 2 , 003 

10. For the Port Malabar Division, depreciation expense related to 
leased vehicle expense s hould be reduced by $1 , 207 for water 
and $515 for wastewater. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO- WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 9 11030-WS & 9 11067-WS 
PAGE 53 

11 . Pension expense should be reduced as follows : 

a . Port 
b . Por t 
c. West 
d . West 
If t he 

Malabar Water 
Malabar Was tewate r 
Coast Water 
Coast Wastewater 
actual expenses 

necessary. 

$6 , 276 
$2,233 
$3 , 0 45 
$2,3 !>7 

are approved , no adjustment 

12 . Worker ' s Compensation cost s hould be reduced as follows: 

a. Port 
b. Port 
c. Wes t 
d . West 
If the 

Malabar Wa er 
Malabar Was t ewnter 
Coast Water 
Coast Wastewat e r 
actual expenses 

necessary . 

$98,371 
$34 , 030 
$43 , 912 
$42 , 918 

a re approved, no adjustment 

is 

is 

13 . Employee group health insur ance expense s hould be reduced to 
reflect actual expenses for the t es t pe r iod as follows : 

a. Port 
b. Port 
c . West 
d. West 
If the 

Malabar Water 
Ma labar Wastewa t e r 
Coast Water 
Coast Wastewater 
actual expenses 

necessary . 

$29,738 
$ 7,514 
$10 , 994 
$13,260 

are approved, no adjustme nt is 

14 . For t he Port Mala bar Division, contrac tual services expense 
should be reduced by $9,320 to r eflect actual expense for a 
deep well injection i ntegrity t est that wa~ incurred i n th~ 

tes t year. If the actual expenses are approved, no adjustment 
is necessary. 

15. For the West Coast Division , misc~llaneous t est year expenses 
s hould be reduc ed by $3,124 and $2 , 861 for water and 
wastewater, res pec tively , to remo ve the i nterest a nd penalty 
paid to this Commission Cor late payments. 

16 . For the Port Malabar Division , property t axes s hould be 
reduced by $9,4 58 for wa ter and $ 36 , 309 for wastewater to 
adjust out the interest incurred for late payment of prope rty 
tax assessment . 

17 . The utility ' s request to c ha nge existing miscellaneous service 
charges to the cha rge s specified i n Second Revised Staff 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 54 

Advisory Bulletin No. 13 be approved. 
position. 

OPC has taken no 

18 . For the West Coast Division, the utility's request to change 
to a base facility rate structure for water and wastewater 
service s hould be approved . 

19. For the West Coast Division, the utility should change its 
billing system to comply with Rule 25-30.335, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

20 . For the Port Malabar Division, annual property tax expense 
included in the proposed AFPI calculation should be reduced by 
$13,65 1. 

VIII. Rulings 

1. The Cities ' s reques t for Oral Argument on pend1ng motions was 
granted and the parties were heard at the prehearing. 

2 . GDU ' s reques t to present live rebuttal t estimony of witnesses 
Betschart and r-ta ure r relating to questions raised at the 
customer service hearing was granted. 

3 . GDU ' s request to provide late-filed exhibits by May 18 , 1992 
of the updated revenue calculations that include the Lffect 
of any stipulations entered into at the prehearing conference 
was granted. 

4. One week prior to the hearing, GDU will file an exhibit 
showing updated information on actual and projected rate case 
expense . 

5 . Exhibits responding to questions raised at the customer 
serv ice hearings will be filed on May 18, 1992. 

6 . Cities ' Motion to File Late-Filed Exhibits was d e n ied for 
failure to s how good cause why t he information to be filed wa s 
not identified or discovered in a more timely manner. 

7 . Cities ' Motion to Extend the Discovery Cut-off Date was 
granted to May 15th , to accommodate flexibility in scheduling 
depositions that have already been noticed . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 9 11030-WS & 911067- WS 
PAGE 55 

IX . Exhibits 

Witnesses Proffere d By I. o. No . 

Fancher GDU CEF-1 

CEF- 2 

Swain GDU DDS- 1 

DL>S - 2 

DDS- 3 

DDS-4 

DDS- 5 

DDS-6 

DDS-7 

DDS-8 

DDS-9 

DDS-10 

DDS-11 

oescription 

PM MFR Exhibit 5 GDC 
offering s tatements (PM) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 15 - GDC 
offering statements (WCD) 

Testimony presented 1n 
various r a t e cases 

Revised comparison of O&M 
expense (sc hedules B-7 a nd 
B-8) (Pt1) 

PM MFR Exhibit lA - Rate 
base schedules (PM) 

PM MFR Exhibit 18 Net 
operating i ncome (as amended 
by DDS - 2) schedules (PM) 

Pt1 MFR Exhibit lE - Rate 
sched ules and tariff ~ (PM) 

PM MFR Exhibit lG - I n terim 
r ate schedules (PM) 

PM MFR Exhibit 1H 
Assumptions and proj ections 
(PM ) 

PM MFR Exhibit 2 - Billing 
a nalysis (PM) 

WCD fi FR Exh i bit lA - Rate 
base schedules (WCD) 

WCD f1FR Exhibit 18 - Net 
opcrdting income sche dules 
(WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 1E - Rate 
schedules and tariffs (WCD) 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS ' 911067-WS 
PAGE 56 

Witnesses Proffered By r.p. Jio. 

Swain GDU DDS-12 

DDS-13 

DDS-14 

Elliott GOU TLE-1 

TLE-2 

TLE-J 

TLE-4 

Guastella GDU JFG-1 

JFG-2 

JFG-3 

JFG-4 

JFG-5 

Jf'C-6 

oescription 

WCD MFR Exhibit 1G - Interim 
rate schedules (WCD} 

WCO MFR Exhibit lH 
Assumptions and projections 
(WCO} 

WCD MFR Exhibit 2 - Billing 
analysis (WCD} 

PM MFR Exhibit lC - Income 
tax schedules (PM} 

PM MFR Exhibit 10 - Cost of 
capital schedules (PM) 

WCD MFR Exhibit lC - Income 
tax schedules (WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 10 - Cost of 
capital schedules (WCD} 

PM MFR Exhibit l F 
Engineering schedules ( fl ,) 

PM MFR Exhibit 3 - u~ed and 
useful study (PM} 

PM MFR Exhibit 4 - Cost of 
service study (PM} 

WCD MFR Exhibit lF 
Engineering schedules (WCD} 

WCO MFR Exhibit 3 - Used and 
useful study (WCD} 

WCD MFR Exhibit 4 - Bulk 
water rate study and 
effluent disposal analysis 
(WCD} 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 57 

Wi tnesses Proffered By I . p. t~o. 

Betschart GDU BB-1 

BB-2 

BB-3 

BB-4 

BB-5 

BB- 6 

BB- 7 

BB-8 

BB-9 

BB-10 

Maurer GDU MEM-1 

MEM-2 

MEM-3 

oescription 

PM MFR Exhibit 6 - SysteM 
maps (PM) (revised Feb . 24) 

PM MFR Exhibit 7 - List of 
chemicals (PM) (revised Jan. 
16) 

PM MFR Exhibit 8 - Chemical 
analyses (PM) 

PM MFR Exhibit 9 - Water and 
wastewater operating reports 
(PH) 

Pt-t MFR Exhibit 10 - Sanitary 
survey s and inspection 
reports (PM) 

PM MFR Exhibit ll 
Construction d nd operating 
permits ( Pl1) 

Pl1 MFR Exhibit 12 - Notic es 
of violation, consen t 
orders , letter::; of notice , 
and warning notices ( Pt1 ) 

PM MFR Exhibit 13 - List of 
employees (PH) 

PM MFR Exhibit 14 - List of 
vehicles ( PM) 

PM MFR Exhibit 1 5 - List of 
complaints ( Pl1) 

WCO MFR Exhibit 5 - System 
maps (WCD) (revised Feb . 24) 

WCD MFR Exh ibit 6 - List of 
chemicals (WCD) (revised 
Jan. 16 ) 

WCD t1FR Exhibit 7 - Chemical 
analyses (WCD) 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 58 

Witnesses Proffered By I.D . No. 

Maurer GDU MEM-4 

MEM-5 

MEH-6 

HEH-7 

MEM-8 

MEH-9 

MEH-10 

Hartman Cities GCII-1 

GCH-2 

GCH-3 

GCH-4 

GCH-5 

GCH-6 

Description 

WCD MFR Exhibit 8 - Water 
and wastewater operating 
reports (WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 9 - Sanitary 
surveys and inspection 
reports (WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 10 
Construction and operating 
permits (WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 11 -
of violation , 
orders, letter s of 
and warning notices 

Notices 
consent 
notice, 
(WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 12 - List of 
employees (WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 13 - List of 
vehicles (WCD) 

WCD MFR Exhibit 14 - List of 
complaints (WCD) 

Port Malabar/Palm Bay Used 
a nd Useful Analysis 

West Coast Used and Useful 
Analysis 

West Coast Excessive 
Inflow/Infiltration 

Port Malabar/Palm Bay 
E x c e s s i v e 
Inflow/Infiltration 

West Coast Imputed CIAC 

Port Malabar jPalm Bay 
Impute d CIAC 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 59 

Witnesses Proffered Bv I.p, No. 

Hartman Cities GCH- 7 

GCH-8 

GCII- 9 

GCH-10 

Barrett Cities l1EB-l 

MEB-2 

l1EB-3 

ME13-4 

MEB-5 

MEI3-6 

HEB-7 

MEB-8 

Description 

West Coast Schedule of 
Depreciation Comparison 

Port Malabar/Palm Bay 
Schedule of Depreciation 
Comparison 

West Coast Contract Water 
Purcha5e and Wholesale Water 
Agreement!> with Charlot e 
County 

West Coast Consent Order 

Installment 
Contract 

Land Sales 

Calculation of Escrow 
Account Income Differential 

Calculotion 
Available for 
from Escrow 

of Funds 
W1thdrawal 

Allowa nce for Funds 
Prudently Invested Revised 
Calculation of Carrying Cost 

Calculation of Imputed 
Contributions - in-aid - of­
Construction 

Recommended Cost of Capital 

Revised Effluent Rate 
Calculation 

Calcula tion of 
Consumption; 
Consumption & 
Revise d Variab l e 

Normalized 
Revised 
Re ve nue ; 

O&M 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 60 

Witnesses Proffered By I. D. No. oescription 

Michael E. Barratt Exhibits from Deposition 
ot ~pril 28 , 1992, Submitted at the request ot PPSC Staff 

Barrett Cities MEB-9 

MEB-10 

lo!EB-11 

HEB-12 

l-1EB-l3 

Larkin OPC HL-1 

Welch staff KLW-1 

Piedra Staff IHP-1 

McArthur Staff Ct-1-1 

Afghani Staff JA-1 

DEP0-4 
Report 

Stone & Webster 

DEP0-5 Work papers for 
effluent rate calculation . 
Book depreciation schedule -

effluent description 
denigns. 

DEP0-7 Letter of credit 
fees and remarketing fees in 
the issuance costs . 
Industrial Revenue Bond rate 
calcu lation . 

DEP0- 9 - Escrow collection 
analysis report 

DEPO-lO - West Coast Golf 
Course contract 

Various account i ng schedul.as 
supporting Larkin ' s 
testimony 

Commission 
Report for 
Division 

Commi ns ion 
Report for 
Division 

Consent Order 
and DER for 
Division 

Staff Audit 
Port Halabar 

Staff Audit 
West Coast 

Betwee n GDU 
West Coast 

DER Sanitary furvey and 
GDU ' s Response for Port 
Malabar Division 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 61 

Wjtnesses Proffered By I . D. No. 

Wall staff KW-1 

REBUTTAL 

Swain GOU DDS-15 

DOS- 16 

OOS-17 

DDS-18 

ODS-19 

Swain GDU DDS-20 

Elliott GDU TLE-4 

TLE-5 

oescription 

Permit Renewal Report and 
File Review for West Coast 
Division 

Response to Staff Audit 
Report (PI1) (identified by 
GDU as DDS-3) 

Response to Staff Audit 
Report (WCD) (identified by 
GOU as DOS-4) 

Analysis of Current Service 
Availability Charges (PM) 
(identified by GDU as ODS-5) 

Updated revenue requirements 
calculation including effect 
of s tipulatio ns made at 
prehearing conference (Pf1) 
(identified by GDU as DDS-6 
late- filed) 

Updated revenue requir ements 
calculation including effect 
of stipulations made at 
prehearing conference (\CD) 
(identified by GDU as oos-­
late-filed) 

Revised schedule of rate 
case expense (identified by 
GOU as OOS-8 late-filed) 

Calculation of parent debt 
adjustment using interest 
actually paid (PM) 

Calculation of parent debt 
adjustment using interest 
actually paid (WCD) 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0372- PID-\·S 

DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 9 11067-WS 
PAGE 62 

Witness~ Proffered By I. D. l•O . Description 

Elliott GDU 

Betschart GDU 

l1aurer GDU 

TLE-6 

BB-11 

1EM-ll 

Cost of IRBs at 12/31/91 and 
4/15/92 

Response to questions raised 
at Port Malanar customer 
service hearing (PM) 

Response to questions raised 
at West Coast customer 
service hearing (WCD) 

Parties and Staff r eserve the right to identify exhibits for 

the purpose of cross-examination. 

Based upon the foregoing, it iS 

ORDERED by Commissioner Susan F. Clark , as Prchea ring Officer, 

that this Prehearing Order shall govern the conduct of these 

proceedings unless modified by the Commission . 

By ORDER 
Officer , this 

( S EAL) 

SFC/CB/LAJ/KAC 

of Commissioner 
19 h day of 

Susan 
\av 

F. Clark , as Prehearing 
1~'~12 

/ /_r-: , 1 / 

~dtd.U II C"·~ •• .' ( {6.-;/C. 
• • SUSAN F. CLARK, Commissioner 
and Prehcaring Officer 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEPINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIE\v 

The Floridn Public Service Commission is required by Section 

120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 

administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 

is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 

well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-037 2- PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 63 

should not be construed to mean all requests f or an administ rative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or r esult in the re lief 

sought . 

Any party adversely affected by this order , which is 

preliminary, procedural or intermedia t e i n nature , may request : l ) 
reconsideration with i n 10 days pursuant to Rule 25- 22.038 (2) , 

Florida Admin istrati ve Code, if i ssued by a Prehearing Office r ; 2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Ru le 25-22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code , if issued by the Commission; or 3) j udicia l 

review by the Florida Supreme court, in the case of an electric. 
gas or t elephone utility , or the Fi r st District Court o f Appeal , in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility . A motion for 
reconsideration shall be filed with the Directo r, Div ision of 

Records and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060, 
Florida Admin istrat ive Code . Judicial rev1ew of a preliminary , 

procedura l or i ntermediate ruling or order is available if r eview 
of the fi nal action will not provide a n adequate remedy . Such 
review may be requested trom the appropriate court, as described 
above , pursuant to Rule 9 .100 , Florida Rules of Appellate 

Procedure . 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0372- P00..\'5 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 62 

Witnesses Proffered By I.D. No. 

Elliott GDU TLE-6 

Betschart GDU BB-11 

l1aurer GDU MEM-11 

Description 

Cost of IRBs at 12/31/9 1 a nd 
4/15/92 

Response to quest1.ons raised 
at Port Malabar customer 
service hearing (PM) 

Response t o questions raised 
at West Coast customer 
serv ice hearing (WCD) 

Parties and Staff reserve t he right to identify exhibits for 

the purpose of cross-examination. 

Based upon the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by Commissioner Susan F . Clark, as Prehearing Officer, 

that this Prehearing Order shall govern the conduct of these 

proceedings unless modified by the Commission . 

By ORDER 
Officer , this 

(SEAL) 

SFC/ CB/LAJ/KAC 

of rommissioner 
19th day of 

susan 
t-1ay 

F . Clark, as Pr ehearing 
l'H~ 

SUSAN F . CLARK, Commissioner 
and Prehearing Officer 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REV! E\-1 

The Florida Public Serv ice Commission is required by Section 

120 . 59 (4), Florida Statutes, to not i fy par ies of any 

administrative hearing or judicial r e v iew of Commission orders that 

is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68 , Florida Statutes, as 

well as the procedures and t ime limits that apply . This notice 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0372-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 911030-WS & 911067-WS 
PAGE 63 

should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is 
prel iminary, procedural or intermediate in n~ture, may reque~t : 1) 
r co::onsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038 ( 2) , 
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone uti lity, or the First District Court of Appea l, in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for 
reconsideration shall be filed with the Direct or, Division of 
Records and Reporting, in the form pres cribed by Rule 25- 22 .060, 
Florida Adminis trative Code . Judicial review of a preliminary , 
procedural or intermediate ruling o r order is a vailable if r eview 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such 
review may be reques ted from the appropriate court , a s described 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 


	1992 Roll 2-825
	1992 Roll 2-826
	1992 Roll 2-827
	1992 Roll 2-828
	1992 Roll 2-829
	1992 Roll 2-830
	1992 Roll 2-831
	1992 Roll 2-832
	1992 Roll 2-833
	1992 Roll 2-834
	1992 Roll 2-835
	1992 Roll 2-836
	1992 Roll 2-837
	1992 Roll 2-838
	1992 Roll 2-839
	1992 Roll 2-840
	1992 Roll 2-841
	1992 Roll 2-842
	1992 Roll 2-843
	1992 Roll 2-844
	1992 Roll 2-845
	1992 Roll 2-846
	1992 Roll 2-847
	1992 Roll 2-848
	1992 Roll 2-849
	1992 Roll 2-850
	1992 Roll 2-851
	1992 Roll 2-852
	1992 Roll 2-853
	1992 Roll 2-854
	1992 Roll 2-855
	1992 Roll 2-856
	1992 Roll 2-857
	1992 Roll 2-858
	1992 Roll 2-859
	1992 Roll 2-860
	1992 Roll 2-861
	1992 Roll 2-862
	1992 Roll 2-863
	1992 Roll 2-864
	1992 Roll 2-865
	1992 Roll 2-866
	1992 Roll 2-867
	1992 Roll 2-868
	1992 Roll 2-869
	1992 Roll 2-870
	1992 Roll 2-871
	1992 Roll 2-872
	1992 Roll 2-873
	1992 Roll 2-874
	1992 Roll 2-875
	1992 Roll 2-876
	1992 Roll 2-877
	1992 Roll 2-878
	1992 Roll 2-879
	1992 Roll 2-880
	1992 Roll 2-881
	1992 Roll 2-882
	1992 Roll 2-883
	1992 Roll 2-884
	1992 Roll 2-885
	1992 Roll 2-886
	1992 Roll 2-887
	1992 Roll 2-888
	1992 Roll 2-889



